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Date 6/15/93
TO : SAC, TAMPA N
FROM : SAC, SAN ANTONIO ( -TP-28810) (SQ. 12/ARA).; v
SUBJECT : STRAIGHT, INC.:

FRAUD BY WIRE;
00: TAMPA

The following information is provided for the

information of the Tampa Division.

on May 26, 1993|

| ia

ntified as a

white female,
contacted the
recently read
Investigation
conducting an

telephone number |

telephonically

Austin Resident Agency. She stated that she had
in a newspaper that a Federal Bureau of
(FBI) office in Florida was in the process of

investigation of Straight, Inc.

She advised

that she has information which may be of interest to the FBI
case.

Through FOIMS, it was determined that the Tampa
Division has a case on above captioned subject. San Antonio
is not aware of the status of Tampa’s case, but if there is an
interest in pursuing this lead, the Tampa Division is
requested to notify the San Antonio Division.

C? - Tampa (?\

- San Antonio 5043'7}*233/0"5(%)
NH ; = —— e
(3{n]m ot Ry

s
R VN

'
1
1
i

1% <IA
W Be WY
Approved: \)/OIJ//M Transmitted Per
/ (Number) (Time)

http://survivingstraightinc.com

bé
b7C
7D

bé
b7C



P i

. i .
Record @‘

FD-125 (Rev. 7-6-90)

Date

fo- 2493

[] sirth [T] credit [] criminat [] peath [[] INs [] Marriage* [} Motor vehicte  [T] Other
To Buded
b6
b7C
Return to File number
A0G-4- 295>
Name and aliases of subject, applicant, or employee, and spouse
b6
1 b7C
-59134§g"4’ T oD
Addresses
Residenee [__ |
Business |
Former ‘?\w MAWWM , Y\.CJLWQW w P
A4 N
el |
I
*Date—and-place—of—marriagy
(if applicable) /]
1 I
)
Race Sex Age Height Weight Hair Eyes
E] Male
[] Female
Birth date Birthptace
Arrest Number Fingerprint classification Criminal specialty
Social Security Number privers License Number
Specific information desired
Results of check
Please Lu~ SSAY 209 B- R88 /O]
b6
- b7C
-
SEARGHED WNDEX!
toehod SERIALIZEDTLY L. m{@
_— N Ape. AL :¥¥L5§
Tamns Umioro 1/ ’l-a\ ek adrpve
':m\e oS s 3% . JUN 2 4 1993
Qnpigns 'e‘?“’é 3
Eix* _’452261 CZn,Jﬂtoé 6942594ﬁ3

http://survivingstraightinc.com




df

209B-28810
JHW: jhw
1%

The following investigation was conducted by 1a| | on
June 25, 1993:

advised | [Social Security number]

|telephone
number has an inactive file, no employment was listed.

advised | |social Security number
| as the following employment history:

rans i Tr ddress report of Social Security numbers
are attached. o
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Agent (SA)

T

bé
b7C
bL7D

'The following investigation was conducted by Special
in Clearwater, Florida:

|has_ne1nca|ted to[ ]

telephone number

OPGHTO- &30
AOF B0

-

eEENY g 7

b6
b7C

" http://survivingstraightinc.com




!

)

»

F®-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype [0 Immediate O] TOP SECRET
[J Facsimile 3 Priority (] SECRET
X] AIRTEL [ Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[J UNCLASEFTO
O UNCLAS
Date 6/25/93
TO :+ SAC, ATLANTA
FROM :+ SAC, TAMPA (209B-TP-28810)) (PRA) (P)
SUBJECT :

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED,

GANDY BOULEVARD, ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA;
FBW ~ INSURANCE;

00: TAMPA

For information of receiving offices, this case was
initiated following receipt of a referral from the UNITED
STATES ATTORNEY’S OFFICE (USAO), Middle Dlstrlct of Florlda.

The Civil Division o SAO had re
action
seeking to collect approximately $950,000 owed to

The civil case arose when MEDICARE’s fiscal 1ntermed1ary made
an obvious and gross mathematical error and aid
to a dissolved corporation which and
ere directors and trustees. Rather than return
the money, they pocketed the funds. The case did receive
publicity in the St. Petersburg Times newspaper, St.
Petersburg, Florida, which resulted in contact from members of

Fy regarding other ongoing fraud committed by
and others to STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED.

g:gti:pta \qﬁ Yo Ww/g:
eemer, 0 ] M"i’ # spgioaRRDad
. wav [EARCHED

2-Richmond &@M

—gg;pgntonlo /ﬁl \ NDEXED
cAd CFB:1m N AR SERIALIZ
(14)g.~ ,af" pi o FILED
<h g A
5 T
(N0
A

Approved: iﬁ \ Trafismitted Per
\L\V (Number) (Time)

http://survivingstraightinc.com

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

be
b7C



209B-TP-28810

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED (STRAIGHT) is a non-profit,
adolescent substance abuse treatment organization
headquartered in St. Petersburg, Florida, with facilities
throughout the United States. At its prime, STRAIGHT had ten
programs throughout the United States and Canada, and fourteen
satellite offices. Only one remaining facility located in
Atlanta, Georgia, is in operation.

Parents of the adolescents with a substance abuse
problem were required to pay anywhere from $14,000 to $19,000
to STRAIGHT for an eighteen month course of treatment at the
time of admissions. The parents were required to assign their
interest in their insurance claims directly to STRAIGHT.
STRAIGHT would then submit the claims to the various insurance
companies for payment indicating that they were an inpatient
service facility. Instead of reimbursing the parents when the
payments were received from the insurance companies, this
money was maintained by STRAIGHT for payroll and other
operating expenses. When the insurance companies failed to
notify the parents of their reimbursement to STRAIGHT,
STRAIGHT failed to notify the parents that they had received
payment for the same service. In addition, on some occasions,
services which were never rendered were billed to the
insurance carrier. Reimbursement to the parents only occurred
when they threatened to either sue or contact their local
congressman.,

From 1988 to 1990, STRAIGHT was experiencing severe
cash flow difficulties. Explanations for these difficulties
can be attributed to over-~expansion, a decrease in patient
admissions, several large settlements regarding their
treatment of their patients, and mismanagement of funds.

STRAIGHT did layoff numerous employees and
instituted a five percent reduction for all current employees.
Interviews conducted to date determine that while these

reductions were instituted, the managers of the organization,

continued to receive high salaries; numerous bonuses; b6
utilization of company credit cards for personal use, to bie
include travel to Las Vegas, bikini waxing, dinners; and other

travel expenses to include a ski trip to California.

Receiving offices are requested to conduct
interviews and inquire of the individuals how they became
involved with STRAIGHT, obtain all insurance documents and
payments to STRAIGHT. Indquire as to the accuracy of services
provided and payment from the insurance companies, and any
incidents of double billing by STRAIGHT to insurance
companies.

" hitp://survivingstraightinc.com
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Inquire in the interview of former clients of
STRAIGHT as to whether or not they were informed of any

they received these funds. Did these individuals have any
interaction with the headquarters facility in St. Petersburg,
Florida? Who was their contact within STRAIGHT? Please
obtain any and all documents regarding insurance, payments,

these individuals be asked if they are aware of any other
individuals who experienced similar problems with STRAIGHT.

LEADS ¢

ATIANTA DIVISION

AT ATIANTA, GEORGIA

Contact INSURANCE COMMISSION and DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES regarding STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED located at
2221 Austell Road, Marietta, Georgia, (404)434-8679, for any
outstanding complaints filed in that State.

BALTIMORE DIVISION

AT BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

Interviewl |

| |ALCOHOL AND DRUG COMMISSION,
regarding complaints filed i1n the State of Maryland against
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED.

BOSTON DIVISION

AT STOUGHTON, MASSACHUSETTS

! Contact STATE INSURANCE COMMISSION and HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES regarding any insurance complaints directed
against STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED, located 53 Evans Drive,
Stoughton, Massachusetts, (617)344-0930. Also determine, if
possible, the reason for the closure of STRAIGHT in Boston.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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DETROIT DIVISION

AT PLYMOUTH, MICHIGAN

Contact STATE INSURANCE REGULATORS regarding any
formal complaints submitted against STRAIGHT, 42320 Ann Arbor
Road, Plymouth, Michigan. If any individuals are identified,
please attempt to interview these people.

RICHMOND DIVISION

AT MIDIOTHIAN, VIRGINTA b6

L7C

Intervieul

SAN ANTONTO DIVISION

AT AUSTIN, TEXAS

b6
b7C

Interview| |

| |DISTRICT ATTORNEY'’S
, P. OX , Austin, Texas, regarding his

investigation into STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED.

TAMPA DIVISION

b6
b7C

Interview|

AT TAMPA, FLORIDA ,
l/

Interview|

AT LARGO, FIORIDA

Interview|

b6
b7C

Contact ALLIED CHEMICAL I1AB, 9424
44th International Court, St. Petersburg, Florida, (813)
Interview| |

4%
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Memorandum

To : SAC, TAMPA ((209B-TP-28810) (PRA) (P) Date 6/25/93

From : SA be
(¥

b7C

Subject:

ET ALy

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED,
GANDY BOULEVARD,

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA;
FBW -~ INSURANCE;

00: TAMPA

It is requested that a sub file be created to serve as
a repository for all medical bills in referenced investigation.

Tampa
CFB:1m
(2) 4~

L7C

L\ %
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Memorandum

To

From :

Subject:

SAC, TAMPA ((209B-TP-28810)\ (PRA) (P) Date 7/1/93

sSa

ET AL;

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED,
GANDY BOULEVARD,

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA;
FBW - INSURANCE;

00: TAMPA

The purpose of this memo is to request that a sub file

be created to serve as a repository for all newspaper articles
concerning the above referenced matter.

A0 TO-GRR -
T WT

ARy ﬁ
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[J Teletype [0 Immediate [J TOP SECRET
[J Facsimile [ Priority [} SECRET
AIRTEL [7J Routine [C] CONFIDENTIAL
[J UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 7/14/93
TO SAC, TAMPA (209B-TP-28810) (PRA)
FROM -VSAC, DETROIT (209B-TP-28810) (RUC) (C-6)
SUBJECT :

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED,
Grandy Boulevard

St. Petersburg, Florida;
FBW - INSURANCE

(00: TAMPA)

Re: Tampa airtel to Atlanta, dated 6/25/93.
Detroit was requested to contact STATE INSURANCE

Regulators regarding any formal complaints submitted against
STRAIGHT, 42320 Ann Arbor Road, Plymouth, Michigan.

On 7/13/93] |Quality Assurance
and Licensing, Public Health Department, 3423 N. Logan,
Lansing, Michigan, advised that his office handled complaints
against health facilities in the State of Michigan.
said he was very familiar with the STRAIGHT facility in

th, Michigan. He said it closed permanently on 6/30/93.

said that during his nineteen years of working in the
Quality Assurance office, he never received complaints against
STRAIGHT relative to insurance reimbursement or other
insurance matters. However, his office received numerous
complaints related to sanitary conditions at the facility and
the use of restraints on patients. [:::::]advised that the
complainants’ names were confidential. He could provide no
further information at this time.

(ji* Tampa

1 - Detroit

DLB/wjh
(3) *3 ST P-FR10--Ab
T
UL 19 1993
Approved: Transmitted . Per
(Number)  (Time)_..!7i 77
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File - Serial Charge Out
FD-5 (Rev. 10-13-89)

R0 T ABRO

Date &' ‘\\( ’C\ L’\

Class. Office of Origin Case No. Last Serial
O Pending O Closed
Date
Serial No. Description of Serial Charged

A Secavzed o e

WG £0\E DL

- 4-04

oL NGLe s en

QG TE-’LUNR

RECHARGE

—
o

From

Date

Initials of
Clerk
"
Date

|

Employee

Location
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lIIIIIIII| STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

July 16, 1993

bé
b7C

Special Agent

Federal Bureau of Investigations
801 West Bay

Suite 601

Largo, Florida 34640

Dear

Attached is a copy of our final investigative report on 0SIG
Case #92-0242. Also, upon further review of the case file there
is additional information related to possible insurance fraud.

If this office can be of any assistance please call me at
(904) 487-3128.

Sincerelv = N

Acting Chief of Investigations

attachment

&Oc\ﬁ ik &@8}0 &8

NB\&

1317 WINEWOOD BOULEVARD ® TALLAHASSEE, FLLORIDA 32399-0700

LAWTON CHILES, GOVERNOR
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0SIG REPORT NUMBER: _92-0242 DATE: July 6,

1993

SUBJECT: Child Abuse/Neglect by Straight Inc.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

TO: Lowell Clary DATE: May 19, 1993
Acting Inspector General (OSIG)

K/ b6

FROM:
'J¥ "Inspector Specialist (0SIG) b7C

SUBJECT: child Abuse/Neglect by Straight, Inc.

P

O0SIG Case Number 92-0242

BACKGROUND ¢

| |filed a complaint with bé
the Inspector General's Office (OSIG) gggingﬁ Straight, Inc., b7cC
(Straight). 1In that complaint, alleged that the
Straight program is both physically and psychologically damaging
to the children that are enrolled in the program. He further
stated that in the past, Straight has violated numerous sections
of the Florida Administrative Code (FAC) and Florida Statutes.
Further, that HRS did not respond properly to a Straight
licensing issue.

| |supplied the Inspector
General's Office with numerous files reflecting violations of the
FAC and copies of alleged child abuse/neglect incident reports,
some of which were confirmed, unfounded, or without
classification.

"On April 13, 1993, Straight of St. Petersburg closed and moved
its base of operation to Atlanta, Georgia. Thus, the Straight
organization no longer exists in the state of Florida. Straight
is a national drug rehabilitation program that had two facilities
in Florida; one in St. Petersburg, which closed before this
report was completed, and one in Orlando, which closed prior to
the onset of this investigation. The Straight program is
centered around confrontation, peer pressure, strict discipline,
and high self discipline. This type of facility is licensed by
HRS based on the authority of FAC 10E-16.

The abuse and neglect incidents brought to light by the

complainant were properly investigated at the time of occurrence,

and will not be addressed in this report. The focus of this
investigation is to determine: (1) if there was a pattern of

abuse or neglect by Straight; and (2) to determine if proper .
corrective/protective action was taken by HRS to prevent or stop
improper action by Straight, with respect to the licensing issue.

1317 WINEWOOD BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0700

LAWTON CHILES, GOVERNOR

http://survivingstraightinc.com



0SIG # 92-242 . .’
Page 2 ) )

DETAILS OF THE INVESTIGATION:

According to | of the Alcohol, b6
Drug Abuse, and Mental Health, District 7 Program Office (ADM), b7c
there were occasions when HRS received phone calls from state

senators inquiring about the Straight program and letting it be

known that they strongly supported the program, thus exercising a

certain influence concerning Straight matters.

Further, during an August 22, 1989, follow-up site visit to the

St. Petersburg Straight facility, the HRS licensing team was

prepared to recommend that the Straight license not be issued

because of lack of compliance on issues that surfaced during an

earlier site inspection. While at the facility the team received

a phone call informing them that no matter what they found

Straight would receive their license. The person who received

the phone call was| [however, she stated that she did b6
not remember who made the call or exactly what they said. b7C

Additionally, according tol |
| | with the headonarters ADM office. he was in a

meeting withl| ) ADM,

when a phonf call was veceived b | That pggne call
|_wa¢; made bv I_I I an

stated that the phone

call wa ing Straight llcensing jssues. During that phone
call |recalled thatl told| |and

|to make it work.

In yet another meeting with] | b6
| | Headquarters ADM, were b7cC

discussing s they had relating to Straight's

practices. Eﬁ:;f;ffffﬁbrought up the fact that other states had

closed Straig ecause of the very same issues raised by

Florida's HRS. That is, withholding medication, excessive use of
force, withholding food, sleep depravation, etc.

b6

Accordi |
b7C

told "1f you do anything other than what I tell vou to
do on this issue, I will fire you on the spot." | [then
turned and told |"the same goes for vou." According
to
stated thatrithere_mas_a lot of pressure to get this thing

resolved." said that the statement about a lot of

pressure to get this thing resolved was relating to the pressure

from one of the founders of Straight

According to| Temembers informing of the
problems with Straight. However, she did not remember him

R
-

| stated that| | b6

[as a result of the August 22, 1989, b7C

licensing team's findings. She further stated that after

http://survivingstraightinc.com



0SIG # 92-242 ‘ .

Page 3

learning of the phone calﬁ.xeseixﬁd.h!.the_lﬁcensing team while
at the Straight facilitv called| lon
the speaker phone.l [ stated that| |

expressed their concerns for the clients under the control of
Straight. | |stated that she did not remember exactly

what |said, but she does remember that he told them he
wanted Straight to get their license. stated that he
did pnot remember the phone call referenced by and

| further stated that he was never told to

sign the Straight license.

The 0SIG's investigator conducted a telephone interview with
| land he stated that he never told anyone to sign a
Iicense for Straight; further, it was outside his authority to
give such an order. He also stated it was the responsibility of

whoever signed the license to make sure_ that everything was
proper before the license was issued. ialso denied

telling anyone lor that
he was told by | to license
Straight.

Though it cann antiated, the OSIG's investigation
indicated thatEf:Ef:ffffﬁwas contacted several times b
| concerning Straight issues. It appears that
en called] | about Straight. O0SIG's investigator
called | |several times in an attempt to obtain more

information about this issue, however, the calls were never
returned.

The 0SIG's investigation further revealed that Straight clients
were young, had drug, alcohol and/or behavioral problems, and
they were sometimes very difficult to work with. As a result,
there has been a propensity for abuse or excessive force to be
used. There is more than enough documentation in the Florida
Protective Services System (FPSS) to substantiate this statement.

Most of the physical abuses were centered around the use of
restraints, but not limited to the restraints. Many instances of
- restraints being used were against clients while they were trying
to leave the facility, or clients restraining other clients.
Restraints were frequently used if a client did not sit in the
chair in a prescribed manor. The clients were required to sit in
their chairs for approximately 12 hours a day. During that time,
they had to sit up straight in the chair, and at no time were
they allowed to use the back of the chair for support. 1If a
client used the back of the chair, then that client would be

restrained.

A restraint is a technique used to immobilize an individual.
This is accomplished by several individuals immobilizing the
victim's limbs. If applied properly there is a minimum danger to

the victim.

http://survivingstraightinc.com

b6
b7C

bé
b7C

b6
b7C
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Page 4

However, frequently the restraint technique was not applied
properly and the victims' arms and legs were twisted or placed in
unnatural positions causing injury to that limb.

Additionally, information surfaced indicating that Straight
withheld medication from some clients and failed to provide
follow-up medical treatment for other clients. Clients were
knowingly placed in a dangerous situation by Straight staff and
in one case injuries occurred that required emergency room
treatment.

As a result of this type of history, HRS personnel became very
concerned for the well being of the clients enrolled in the
Straight program. As stated earlier in this report, the HRS
licensing team was prepared to recommend that a license not be
issued to Straight. However, there were two factors that lead to
the licensing of Straight; first, was the outside pressure
mentioned earlier in this report, and secondly, was the limited
authority given to HRS by the FAC 10E-16. The FAC 10E-16 is very
specific as to conditions that must be met before a license can
be denied. The 0SIG investigation revealed that while dealing
with Straight, HRS acted within the parameters of the FAC 10E-16.

ALLEGATIONS: 1. Undetermined; 2. Substantiated;
3. Unsubstantiated

1. The complainant alleged that the clients were psychologically
damaged by the Straight program.

2. The complainant further alleged that Straight has violated
numerous sections of the Florida Administrative Code and
Florida Statutes.

3. Additionally, the complainant stated that HRS did not act
properly when dealing with the Straight licensing issue.

FINDINGS:

1. To properly address the complainant's concern of
psychological damage caused by Straight, an assessment
should be made by qualified medical personnel.

2. The Inspector General's Office investigation revealed that
there was a definite pattern of abuse or excessive force
used against clients while at Straight facilities.

3. With respect to actions taken by HRS, it appears HRS acted
within its authority given the limitations of the FAC 10E-
16.

4. It cannot be unequivocally corroborated exactly what roll

the outside pressure played in the licensing of Straight,
however, HRS did act within its statutory authority.

http://survivingstraightinc.com



4)

5

OSIG # 92-242 ‘ .

Page 5 -

CONCLUSIONS:

b6

One of the founders of Straight wasl and e

as a result of this, it appears that some members of HRS
experienced some degree of pressure to grant Straight a license,
when otherwise the license may not have been granted. However,
it cannot be unequivocally corroborated that this outside
influence actually altered the decision to issue the license.

One of the issues raised by| |complaint was the HRS
licensing of Straight. Wwhile The HRS district administrators
were never ordered to issue a license to Straight, there were
indications that outside influence was involved with this
licensing issue. It appears that pressure may have been
generated by | | state senators.

RECOMMENDATIONS :

If it is felt that more aggressive action should be taken by HRS
in the future, then changes should be made to the FAC 10E-16
expanding HRS' authority.

COMMENTS :

)‘EO'W‘EU. TIary Date
Acting Inspectotﬁééneral

bé

Qa1fféag b7C

Lc/fg
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype [0 Immediate ] TOP SECRET
[ Facsimile ] Priority [0 SECRET
®] AIRTEL Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
Date 7/30/93
TO : SAC, TAMPA /\2(%
FROM : SAC, ATLANTA (209B-TP-28810) (RUC)

SUBJECT :

éé}— Tampa

1 - Atlanta
DDC/nb

(3)

STRAIGHT, INC.,
GANDY BOULEVARD,

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA;

FBW - INSURANCE;
00: TP

For information

was contacted at 656-2060.
Insurance Commission and Department of Human Services. He
advised that neither office has received complaints or has
outstanding complaints on STRAIGHT, INC., located at 2221
Austell Road, Marietta, Georgia.

Inasmuch as all leads in the Atlanta Division have
been complete, this case is being placed in an RUC status.

Tampa Divisionl
andles complaints for the

1*

AAETO- 3D - 19G

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

W
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Approved:
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Record{ Request,
FD-125 (Rev. 7-6-90)

E] Birth [] Credit Ej Criminal [] Death [] INS

|

®

Date 8lqz

[:] Marriage* [:] Motor Vehicle [:] Other

To Buded
b6
b7C
Return to File number
52.3 -T2 T8
Name and aliases of subject, applicant, or employee, and spouse
Addresses
Residence
Business
Former
*Date and place of marriage
(if applicable)
Race Sex Age Height Weight Hair Eyes
[:] Male
E] Female
Birth date Birthplace
b6
b7C

Arrest Number

Fingerprint classification

Criminal specialty

Social Security Number

Privers License Number

Specific information desired

Results of check “Q%‘g\?)' c\lbjt
{EAD COVERED

jaiﬂ)( A

LA 590 1n compa

Se—

N o i, ter 3}23-930)t

Thanky-

N

SEARCHED NDEXEQ |
SERMLIZ \_ FLEVERIL

AUG 17 1993
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-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

8/12/93

Date of transcription

| At the outset of the interview|

advised that the FBI is currently conducting an investigation
concerning the operation of STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED (SI) of St.
Petersburg, Floridal lis very familiar

with the operation of SI, a i orl
[::::::::]was a patient from through |

! and was sent to 8l at|

Investigationon _8/10/93 at | File # 2098 TP-28810- %I

by SA I sab Date dictated 8/11/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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»

209B TP-28810

Continuation of FD-302 of J L » On

8/10/93 'Page

2

| Edvised that upon being committed to SI,

|]entered an

inpatient program at the Gandy Boulevard location, whi
called Phase I of a multiple phase drug rehab program

stated that his son’s diagnosis by SI was alcohol dependency and
poly-substance abuse. He noted that his initial indoctrination
into the SI program was quite unusual because the indoctrination
itself was given by the parents of patients. He advised that the
unusual indoctrination program was only the beginning of what he
perceived to be quite unusual requirements imposed on patient
families. He noted that in addition to the $3,520 monthly fee
for inpatient treatment, he and his family were additionally
required to pay $7 per his son’s lodging. Further,
he learned that he and |were expected to also come up
with a fund raiser such as a golf tournament or a tennis
tournament which would generate between $30,000 and $50,000 which
would go to SI. He noted further that additionally, he and his
wife were required to attend Tuesday and Friday evening meetings,
and during same, a basket was passed and all attendees were
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expected to make a "voluntary" donation towards meeting SI
expenses.

O0f further concern to the understanding
that at the completion of Phase I of treatment, he would

going to the home of a fellow patient and spending the time

be ffflgned to a host home which was an outpatient program with

e weenIaLQQ_QAm;1and 5:00 p.mL_ggllx_in_gime sort of group
therapy stated that] informed him that
whi1e| |was attending the home of a fellow patient, they were
expected to become a host home for other Phase II patients of SI.

[::::::::ktated that at approximately this time he
received a payment from BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD (BC/BS)
supposedly covering two one-hour sessions with a psychotherapist.
He noted that upon receipt of this payment, SI clalmed that the

money actually belonged to them because he ha ned all of
the medlch_beneiltsEof BC/BS at the time thaa entered
treatment tated that at this juncture, he called
the psychotherapist who supposedly provided the services being

Eaid for and at that time, learned that the therapist had seen

only on one occasion and that sessi asted 10 or
15 minutes. At this point, according toEf::f:if:jhe started
demanding that he be shown the results o ests previously given
to and at that time, access to same was denied by SI

employees.

He noted that according to those providing the
indoctrination to him and |the parents of patients
ran the program for the most part and meetings were conducted

along the lines of ALCOHOL ANONYMOUS meetings with public
acknowledgement of chemical and/or alcohol dependency and the
singing of songs. He advised that his son was not seen on a
regular basis by what he perceived to be professional health
providers, and f 00 per month fee, he expected better
care for his soan:fff:ff:jstated that when he started asking

questions and challenging procedures |

| he

was politely, but firmly told not to return to subsequent
meetings.

| stated that after two or three we
institutionalization, he had decided to get his son out of

the program, but at that time he was told that the young man was
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institutionalized pursuant to a court order and even if that was
not the case was afraid of her son and wanted him

institutionalized until cure

demanded an lndependent evaluation of hls son when e

he challenged the diagnosis of alcoholism and poly-substance hc
abuse, but this request was refused by SI personnel. He noted
that in approximately the fifth week of institutional-

ization, he served notice on SI that he would henceforth not pay
the $3,500 monthly fee. He noted that during one conference with

SI personnel, he sonally diagnosed as an alcoholic and
unfit to care forﬁff:ffjsimply because he admitted drinking two

or three beers a day.
bé

[:::::::]went on to advise that following all of the b7C
" above, he began a letter writing campaign to both BC/BS
(Fraudulent Claims) and the Joint Commission on Accreditation of
Health Organizations (the lack of trained professionals) and he
has since learned that as a result of his letter writing
campaign, the license for SI was supposedly suspended during the
period June through December 1989.

‘ |added that in approximately]| | b6
additional pressure was placed on| | to b7C

establish a host home at their residence and she consented to it

thus resulting in four young men coming to the residence dail

and associating with hisw@
stated that he proceeded out o
concern for the safety of his d r wi our "s " i

his house |

| He advised that
during this same period |was released and began a host home
rehab program, but| and _was
rnetnrned_rn1an inpatient status. He noted that in|

escaped from SI causing over $1,000 in property
damage 1n the process and he was thereafter dropped from the

program. He noted that through the intervention of others
e I
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|subseggently

recelved a GED diploma, works | and
resides with his mother in| [

stated that in approximatelyl

he sEoke Wl at some length and at that time learned that

was subjected to physical beatings for the slightest
infractions while institutionalized at the SI facility, and
because of same, he entertained suing SI. He noted, however,
that initial contacts with attorneys in | | area
determined that because SI had no assets, the attorneys expected
$20,000 up front before tl the case. He noted that
only one attorney, namely |was interested in taking
on cases without up-front money, but she was only interested in
those cases which resulted in harm to the former SI patients.

Upon further inquiry[::::::::]stated that records
concerning his son’s association with SI as well as the names of

other families similarly treated are possibly in storage at his
new residence and he would make every effort to locate same and
provide them to the FBI at the earliest opportunity.

[:::::::]advised that he was never informed whether SI
received scholarships or government funding for their programs
and he explained the lack of information concerning these or
other details of the SI operation by the fact that he never met
anyone who appeared to be in authority. He advised that the only
person who he ever dealt with in Florida was a large black male
whose name was either| |or| [who claimed to be from
the Washington, D.C., area and who had come to Florida to
straighten out the St. Petersburg program.
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NH/njm
on 8/16/93] |
[:::::] telephone | (home) | IDallas

Division), telephonically contacted case agent (per] |
i onl Idate of
iT

lwas formerly a patient of Stralight, Inc. (SI).

|
| has insurance forms regarding their son's
treatment at an SI facility. According to there is
a possibility that | and his insurance company were
double-billed by SI. ‘
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(described below) was advised of
the identity of the interviewilng Agent and voluntarily provided
the following information:

initiallv became involved with

Straight, Inc. (SI)|

According to:Ii was during |
that suddenly and without warning|
"disappeared". Numerous contacts with] |parents,

identified as| | by

I hac,ln_eqMI
results. It became apparent tof [that

family knew[ __ |location but would not divulge this
information to her or her family. Finally, through happenstance,
L‘ | became aware | lhad been

placed™ by her mother and
stepfather into a drug treatment program, known as SI, located on
Gateway Blvd., Irving, Texas.

When determined that[::::::]was admitted into a
drug ent facility, she became upset. She stated that she
knew very well and t as evidence that she had used
an, drugs/alcohol s aware th just prior
to admission into ST,

/
Investigationon _8/16/93 at File # _209B-TP-28810
by _ SA| im Date dictated 8/19/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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| lexplained that she and her family had

become ax:rgmng close tq | and over the course
of time had mentioned to

|explained thatl

tried numerous times to contact] lat SI,
Irving, Texas to no avail. SI would not let hey see b6
[::::F]_and_all_leiters_ind phone calls were (apparently) withheld b7C
from repeated attempts to contact[__I b7D
resulted in a civil law suit initiated by SI targeting
harges were dropped

became increasingly interested in SI’s

operation and utilirgd_ﬂ;xagh_ggllggﬁing" tactics _in an attempt b6
to communicate with advised that| b7C

I b7D

La | began to
1g through S1’s trash cansj |aav1sed tThat she visited
several SI locations across the country and the information she
provided (enclosed) is the accumulated result of her efforts.

wrote several letters to various regulatory e
agencies regarding SI including the Texas Commission on Alcohol b7C
and Drug Abuse (TCADA), the Texas Attorney General’s Office, law b7D
enforcement agencies identified as the Federal Bureau- of
Investigation (FBI) and the Travis County District Attorney’s
Office, etc.

As a result of the above-described experiencel
became more and more interested in the practices of SI. She was
in possession of numerous documents resulting from "trash-
raiding" expeditions and began to look closely at SI. She was b6
amazed that a facility which was licensed as an outpatient b7C
facility by the Texas Attorney General’s Office would bill 7P
insurance companies as a day/night facility. She advised that SI
utilized an "inpatient health care claim form" which further
deceived the insurance companies. On several claim forms, both
room and board were charged to the insurance companies, when in
fact, the patients (described as under 18 years of age) were
housed in private homes.
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There is a notation on the insurance forms that the
facility is "JCAHO" accreditedi::::::::;]explained that the Joint
Commission for Accreditation of Hospitals, aka JCAH, is an
accrediting body which insures that hospitals function according
to appropriate standards/guidelines. The Joint Commission for
Accreditation on Health Care Organizati CAHCO, in no way
performs similar functions as the JCAH ialleged that the
notation "JCAHO" which was placed on the insurance claim forms
was deceptive in that insurance company employees may see the
notation "JCAHO" (rather than JCAH), become confused and forward
the bill on for payment.

[ lbelieved |

has ties to other health care

organizations including| I(not further
described) | lalso surmized | Imay have
i i i i ithl

|[believes | [are knowledgeable
regarding health Insurance companies and with this knowledge,

could (and did) devise a scheme to defraud and deceive health
care providers.

alleged that | |had no input
regarding the admissions/monitoring of SI patients| |
stated that only physicians are legally responsible for making
notations on patients’ charts and it is her understanding that SI
"graduates" (those who have successfully completed the program)
routinely document on the charts.

!stated that during the course of her numerous
conversations wi parents of other SI patients, revealed that SI
would collect pretffffffffffon treatment fees from parents which
varied in amounts provided documentation that one

arent paid $3,950.00 directly to SI. In another instance,
ladvised that]| |

|had advised that SI owed

her $2,795.00 for a double payment to her insurance company.
Although SI has acknowledged the overpayment, as of August, 1993,
has not received the money she is due.

http://survivingstraightinc.com

b6
b7C
b7D

b6
BIC
b7D

b6
b7C
b7D

b6
b7C
b7D




FD-302a (Ré¥. 11-15-83) ’ .

209B-TP-28810

Continuation of FD-302 of | I , On 8/16/93 , Page

[:::::::]provided to the San Antonio Case Agent, a large
amount of documents which included what she described as patient
copies of insurance claim forms that were found in the trash at
various SI locations throughout the country.

[ recalled that on three (3) occasions in
shuffling through the trash, she observed three (3) pieces of
unopened mail addressed to SI patients.

| | provided an example of one SI patient

documentation enclosed) who was a patient in California.
found an insurance claim form which advised that

was_at _an SI facility in Marietta, Georgia |contacted
parents who advised that to their knowledge he was only

in an SI facility in California.

She
additionally advise at she wou e willing to av to the
Tampa FBI office if they needed additional information or further
clarification regarding above.

is
also knowledgeable of i1nformation regarding SI; she belleved Eiat
he may have already been interviewed by the FBI, Tampa office.

[:::::::]is described as follows:

Name

Date of Birth

Height 5750
Race White
Sex Female

Social Security
Account Number
Texas Drivers
License Number
Address

Telephone (home
(fax)
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SUBJECT

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED,
GANDY BOULEVARD, ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA;
FBW - INSURANCE;

00: TAMPA

Re Tampa airtel dated 6/25/93 to Atlanta and receiving
offices:

Enclosed for the Tampa Division are the following:

1) A 1-A envelope of information provided by |

| regarding Straight, Inc. (SI) which may be of

assistance in their case. These documents include letters e
from various state agencies, insurance forms, SI employee 7D
telephone lists, SI organizational charts, a handwritten
letter| farious SI
correspondence, | |faxed
insurance information regarding| |general
information which was initially provided Dby| !and
additional information that she subsequently faxed to the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), Austin office.

2) An original and two copies of an FD-302 of
interview of | b6

b7C

”5;} Tampa (Encls.) (& oo
1 - San Antonio
NH/njm
(3)
RABT- IR OF35
- e
; ITT VT
RN R
Approved: jjv/ V Transmitted 5 Per " / o
’ (Number) (Time) B7C
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3) 1-A envelope containing notes of interview of

4) An original and two copies of an insert.

Referenced Tampa lead requested the San Antonio

Division to interview

avis County District Attorney’s Office (TCDA). Note:] |

is no longer employed by the TCDA, and telephonic
conversation with| | determined
that no investigation was ever conducted by the TCDA,
consequently they can be of no assistance in the matter.

For the information of the Tampa Division,
[:::::::hppears to be unusually and intensely interested with
the investigation or prosecution of SI. As Tampa will note,
has sent numerous documents via the fax machine until
the San Antonic case agent advised that although appreciated,
she could no longer tie up the fax machine and if and when
further information is requested of her, the FBI would contact
her is apparently ready and willing to travel to
Tampa to provide additional information or assist the
investigation should the Tampa
office so desire. She stated that she has "boxes and boxes"
of information obtained from SI’s trash and although it is in
no organized form, she is willing to provide this to the FBI
if necessary.

In view of the fact that no further investigation is
being conducted in the San Antonio Division, this matter is
considered RUC’A.
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[J Teletype [0 Immediate [J TOP SECRET
[J Facsimile [ Priority [0 SECRET
Xl __AIRTEL [0 Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
] UNCLASEF TO
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Date 9/10/93
TO : SAC, TAMPA (209B-TP-28810) ((PRA)

FROM

SAC, BOSTON (209B-TP-28810) (P)

bé
b7C

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED:
Gandy Boulevard,

st. Petersburg, FL;
FBW — INSURANCE:
00:TAMPA b6

b7C
or the information of Tampa |
Massachusetts Division of Insurance Consumer Service,
280 Front Street, Boston, MA, advised that his department has no
information regarding STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED.

The Massachusetts Division of Insurance Consumer Service
deals with complaints against licensed lnsurance companies,
agents or brokers. STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED is not an insurance
company thus there would be no record of any complalnt with the
Massachusetts Division of Insurance Consumer Service.

on 8/20/93, | |ARK-1ES CORPORATION, 51 Water
Street, Watertown, MA, telephone number (617)924~-2330, advised
that STRAIGHT INCORPORATED, rented space at 53 Evans Drive,
Stoughton, MA from 8/19/85 through 11/13/92. STRAIGHT, ooe
INCORPORATED leased 17,760 sgquare feet of space at 53 Evans
Drive. The rent for the above space from 8/85 through 1988 was
$7,400 per month. The rent from 1988 through 1991 was $8,510 per
month and from 1991 until 11/92 it was $5,550 per month. The
original lease for the above property was signed b

n behalf of STRAIGHT FOUNDATION. From 8/91 through
11/92, STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED was a tenant at will and they had

Tamnpa

// Boston

_ 3 JL:1ljc
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be

an option to purchase the above buildingl stated that p7c
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED was having financial problems and vacated

the premises during 11/92 owing ARK-LES CORPORATION $50,000 in
back rent.

on 9/7/93, it was determined through the Office of the
Attorney General, Consumer Affairs Division, 131 Tremont Street,
Boston, MA, that there were a total of six complaints filed
against STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED since 1989.

ILEAD:

BOSTON DIVISION

AT BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS:

Will contact the Office of Attorney General, Consumer
Affairs Division, 131 Tremont Street and obtain copies of the six
complaints filed against STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED. Copies of these
complaints should be forwarded to Tampa and any leads will be
left to that division's discretion.

2%
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int d. He advised that his son]
‘ kelephone number | | was 14 years old 1n b6
‘ n ad a drug problen tated that he was aware of BIC
.sxxaiah:_and_he_aﬁong withi |
telephone number [and Work phone number
| enrolled| __ fin the Straight Program in Spri i
Virginia. He stated that |was at Straight from |

until[_ |when he ran away.

[ teIephone number | Ezﬁ%

however, recalled being billed within one week of being

admitted to Straight. He recalled being billed £ ood work b6
and urinalysis, however, he subsequently learned from his son b7
that this was never done. He related that his son advised that

he never spoke with or was counseled by a psychiatrist or

psychologist. It was his son’s belief that there were no doctors

on the Straight premises.

' |was told byl lof

Straight in Springfield, Virginia, that he| [would be

does not have copies of any billE:fzqstatements,
or

billed and his insurance company (Kaiser) would also be billed. pac

He was told by[  |that if his insurance company paid he
would be reimbursed for the monies that he had paid to Straight.
He recalled that[ ___  |mentioned to him that ther

government funding for some of these costs, howaverf:fif:;:gnever
pursued this avenue of finance. He recalled being charge 55 a
day by Straight and was also supposed to pay the host family but
never did. He explained that his son was to spend the majority
of the day at the Straight facility and would spend the evening

with a host family, usually someone who had a child in Straight
in advanced programs.

:stated that after his son left the program he o
received a bill from Straight headquarters in St. Petersburg,
Florida in the amount of approximately $3,600[::::::::]indicated

I b6

" Investigation on 8/16/93 at ] File ¥ 209B-TP-28810 BIC

by _ S2 | I.D_Qf Date dictated 8/20/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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rove to i ield, Virginia where he met with[:::::;:]
|He toldiffifffijthat he was not going to pay the bil
and that if Straight pursued the matter or if his credit report
reflected a bad debt, he would sue Straight because it was a
scam. He advised that he was not bothered by Straight for a few
years.

He related that in 1991 Straight moved from

Springfield, Virginia to Columbia, Marvland. He stated that he
along with

contacted the newspapers, had a demonstration for six months at
Straight and attempted to have Straight thrown out of Maryland

through state authorities.

He recalled that he and his group conducted trash runs
at Straight and obtained numerous documents pertaining to the

boys a i were enrolled in the program. He related
tha as most of this documentation.

He recalled that a doctor who was licensed in Virginia
and not in Maryland was allegedly treating and billing patients

for treatment at Columbia, Maryland. He could offer no further
information at this tine.
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| |
telephone number | | was interviewed. She
advised that her son| [a
alcohol problem. She indicated that
Health Department gave her a list of treatment facilities. She

related that Straight Inc. was the only facility on the list that
would take her son without placing him on a waiting list. He was

enrolled in the Straight Program at 5515 Backlick Road,
Springfield, Virginia from! to | |vhen he was

asked to leave the program went on to explain that she
had begun to question Straight’s program and motives and as a
result her son was asked to leave. _She stated that the co-
administrators at Springfield were | |ana |

She related that she and her ex-husband initially gave
Straight $6,000 and were obligated for an additional $450 per
month. She continued that at the time neither she nor her
husband had insurance coverage as they had used the maximum on
other treatment programs.

[::::::]further stated that her son initially became
sick after joining Straight and had a 103 degree fever. She
indicated that Straight was not caring for him properly and she
threatened to take him out of Straight to her own doctor. She
stated that she was subsequently called by the host parent who
advised that her son had been seen by a doctor and had received
medication[_____ lindicated that a member of Straight was
assigned to a host family where they spent the night.

related that she became suspicious of Straight

and eventually called an attorney] |of the
American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) in Alexandria, Virginia,
telephone number| | She was told that he had

successfull rosecuted Straight for unlawful imprisonment of an
individual. sued Straight on her behalf and Straight
settled out of court |related that the settlement

agreement precludes her from discussing the amount.

Investigationon 8/16/93 ml | File # 209B-TP-28810 <

\\\T
by Sﬁl :pef Date dictated 8/20/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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She was not aware of any government funding or
scholarship programs. She stated that she was billed for
psychiatric sessions and/or testing, however, her son advised
that he never received same. She also advised that a nurse was
the only medical person at the Straight facility. She related E;
that Straight subsequently closed the facility in Springfield, BID

Virginia and moved to 9052 0ld Annapolis Columbia, Maryland
in 1991. She stated that she along with]| |

|picketed and

protested at the Straight facility in Columbia. She stated that
after approximately six months Straight closed their Columbia
facility. She advised that vas the financial
administrator and| |the director of Straight in
Columbia. She believed that they left Columbia owing back rent
of approximately $40,000.

She related that the only contact that she had with
Straight in St. Petersburg, Florida was a threat by Straight to
sue because of her efforts to close down the Columbia facility. >
b7D
indicated that she conducted trash runs at
Straight in Columbia and has in her possession numerous documents
pertaining to the adolescent patients of Straight in Columbia.
She also provided a list of employees of Straight while they were
located in Maryland.

http://survivingstraightinc.com




FD-302 (REV. 3-10-82) ‘ '

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

9/14/93

Date of transcription

bé
b7C

Alcohol and Drug Commission,
State of Maryland, 201 West Preston, Fourth Floor, Baltimore,
Maryland 21201, telephone 225-6925, was interviewed. He related
that Straight Incorporated was allowed to open a facility in
Columbia, Maryland because it was believed that they had the
proper accreditation to receive a Maryland license. He indicated
that the state subsequently learned that Straight had no
accreditation and went to court to force Straight to leave
Maryland. He advised that Straight withdrew from the court
proceedings and left the State before the matter was adjudicated.

bé
|approximately 150 b7C
telephone calls from parents of Strai tici e i

physical and mental abuse at Straight
additional complaints against Straight consisted of fraudulent
billings for services including group or individual
psychotherapy. He also stated that Straight was billing for
services under a doctor's name even though the doctor had not
treated the patients. He believed that information pertaining to
the above-mentioned telephone calls had been destroyed. He also
advised that when Straight left Maryland approximately two years
ago, they vacated their buildina leaving behind records of

numerous clients believes that he has
approximately ten boxes of records in storage that were collected
from the Straight premises. e

| |although he is willing to
cooperate, he suggested that a court order (not a subpoena) would
be needed to either view or obtain these records.

8257\6_30 &@BD ?9

Aceeal {
: i
' b6
D= 7@,
Investigationon 9/7/93 atBaltimore, Marvland FA08B-TP-28810
i d
by SA | Ir_s_sw Datedictated 9/13/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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STRAIGHT, GREATER WASHINGTON

OFFICE LIST ~ July 31, -1990

" ROOM

8
Bookkeeping
9
15
4
Mezz.
11
Eile Room
Recept.Desk
8
Clinic
6
6
Alcove
Recept. Desk
Sec'y Office
Clinic
10
14
15

8-
Sec'y Office
3
Bookkeeping
Bookkeeping’
9

7

2

15

11

12

10
1

File Room

EXT. HOME PHONE
Beeper

All Call

Beeper

Beeper

**BEEPER- Financials - see weekly schedule

FAX

Police (Franconia)
Potomac Message Ctr.
Woodbridge Pediatrics

* Home Phone Number for

922-0889
690-3003
690-1292

(See back)

TITLE

Team I Leader
Collect. Mgr.
Prog. Counsel.
Clinical Coor.
AA/Fiscal

Host Home

Team II Leader
Clerical Asst.
Recept. P.T.

b6
b7C

Program Counselor

Program Nurse

Admissicons (F/T)

Resource Sec
Receptionist
F/S Sec'y. P/T
Program Nurse

Program Counselor
Assoc. Admin./CS

Sec'y. P/T
Maintenance

Intern
F/S Sec'y P/T

Assist.Admin/RD

Account. Clerk

Insurance Coord

Teacher

Team III Lead.

Exec.Sec'y.

Clinical Sec'y.

Intern

Intern

Prog. Couns
Administrator

Med. Records

Consultant

S
5 e

LD

SIBTEHRRPD-YO

o

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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! ’ Straight - Greater Washington
Office List, July 31, 1990
NAME OFFICE HOME PHONE
ANNE ARUNDEL FSC
FAY |

GREATER DELAWARE FSC

FAX

- a - - - - — - -

National Corporate

- S —— ——————— - —— —— " - - - - —— - - - - -

fice 1 - 800 - 733-8929

.

http://survivingstraightinc.com

)

TITLE

Staff Trainee
Jr. Staff
staff trainee
Sr. Staff

Sr. Staff

Sr. Staff
Senior Staff
Staff Trainee
Senior Staff
Staff Trainee
Staff Trainee

FSC Manager

FSC Manager

bé
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)
2

° ¢

¢
FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
O Teletype ] Immediate ] TOP SECRET
(J Facsimile ] Priority [0 SECRET
AIRTEL ] Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 9/15/93

PRA

SAC, BALTIMORE (209B-TP-28810) (SQ 7) (RUQC)

TO

SAC, TAMPA (209B-TP-~28810)

M

SUBJECT :

STRAIGHT INCORPORATED,
GANDY BOULEVARD,

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA
FRAUD BY WIRE - INSURANCE
00: TAMPA

Reference Tampa airtel to Atlanta dated 6/25/93.

Enclosed for Tampa are the originals and three
copies of three FD-302’s taken at Baltimore, Maryland along

with interview notes, Straight personnel lis the
Baltimore, Washington area, and a bill for
Interview of disclosed that she has

documentation regardlng former patients of Straight in
Columbia, Maryland.

contact with| |disclosed he also has
boxes of medical records which were abandoned by Straight when
they left Columbia, Maryland; however, a court order would be
needed to obtain these records.

(:)— Tampa (Enc.ﬁ}/

1 - Baltimore

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

HIM:ssw
(3)
SOGRP - FBR 0
i Né »‘“(CHt
SERIALIZED\ Lgfm
Approved: * Transmitted Per Cop 97
. (Number) (Time) A 4-995_
-\ b6
S) %vc

Ai—_ﬁttb:ﬁs_uﬁli_vihgstraightinc.cdm_ )



FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[ Teletype [ Immediate [J TOP SECRET
[J Facsimile ] Priority ] SECRET -
AIRTEL ] Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
, [ UNCLASEFTO
[ UNCLAS
Date 10/7/93

¢ ¢

TO : SAC, TAMPA (209B-TP-28810)\ (PRA)

FROM : SAC, BOSTON (209B-TP-28810) (P)

SUBJECT : | |
ET AL
FBW - INSURANCE
(00: Tampa)

Re Boston airtel to Tampa, 9/10/93.

Enclosed for Tampa are copies of two complaints,
further described below, filed against STRAIGHT, INC., and
STRAIGHT ALCOHOL DRUG PROGRAM

. On 9/27/93J |Consumer Complaint Section
of the Office of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, 131 Tremont Street, Boston, MA, was contacted
and request was made for that agency to provide the FBI with
copies of complaints filed against STRAIGHT, INC.

On 10/6/93, supra, advised that her
office retained copies of two complaints (enclosed herewith)
re STRAIGHT, INC., and STRAIGHT ALCOHOL DRUG PROGRAM, both of
53 Evans Drive, Stoughton, MA She further stated that other
complaints are maintained at the individual consumer offices
throughout the Commonwealth at which the complaints were made.

Boston is in the process of contacting above
consumer offices in order to request complaints regarding
STRAIGHT, and copies when received will be forwarded to O0O.

”% Tampa (Enc. 2)L}L/

b6
b7C

b6
biC

U

\Y" BostOn
~ Q
(4) me 8{3@{5{9 ﬁ\ 1
R LRy
(,\,12 Coh
Approved: LOM&/O/W/TmnSm, ed | . 5
PP / J v tt (Number)  (Time) C\¥
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype O Immediate (0 TOP SECRET
Facsimile ] Priority [0 SECRET
AIRTEL O Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
0 UNCLAS
Date 10/26/93
TO : SAC, TAMPA (209B-TP-28810) (PRA)
FROM : SAC, BOSTON (209B-TP-28810) (RUC)
SUBJECT : | | “a b6
ET AL b7C
FBW - INSURANCE
(0O0: Tampa)
Re Boston airtel to Tampa, 10/7/93.
Enclosed for Tampa are copies of consumer
complaints concerning STRAIGHT (etc.) as follows:
/ 1. and 2.) From| |FALL RIVER bé
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICE CENTER, INC. b7cC

3.) /From

Fall River, MA, telephone number |

SOUTH SHORE COMMUNITY

ACTION COUNCIL, INC,.
telephone number

Plvmouth., MA,

ext |

Cg:l Tampa (Enc. G)y
- Boston

MET:met
(3)

4.) Fron | | CONSUMER ASSISTANCE
COUNCIL, INC., Hyannis, MA, telephone
number | |

5.) From| |cCONSUMER COUNCIL OF
WORCESTER COUNTY, Worcester, MA, telephone
number | |

6.) / Fron| |CONSUMER COMPLAINT SECTION,

Boston, MA, telephone number[ ] ([}

Approved: Transmitted

i
2
ISE % 2

(Number)

http://survivingst?aightinc.com

(Time)
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209B-TP-28810

It is to be noted that two other complaints have
been filed against STRAIGHT prior to 1989. However, one
location (consumer agency for Hampshire/Franklin) has been
closed for a period of time and no one could be located who
has knowledge of where, if at all, complaint would be lodged.
At the other location (consumer agency for Dedham, MA), one

advised that due to the length of time

elapsed the complaint is not retrievable.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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FD-302 (REV. 3-10-82)

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/3/93

Date of transcription

I | white female, Date of Birth (poB)[ |
telephone

| was advised of the identity of the interviewing
Agent and the purpose for the interview |made

available the following information:

[:::::]advised that her son|

entered the STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED (STRAIGHT) program o
and ran away on | as a resul% of
abuse which occurred at STRAIGHT.

| [never really understood the
payment program at STRAIGHT. Her family was required to pay
entrance fees and medical service fees initially, and then were
told they would be required to pay $7.00 per day per child for
their food and residence Tx_a_hQSI_familﬁﬁ since STRAIGHT did not
have inpatient facilities ot all the parents paid
the $7.00 per day and she was not sure of how the financing was
arranged.

| |it was mandatory that all parents
participate in the bingo games which were held on Sunday or
Friday night in a hall off of U.S. Highway 19. This activity
collected "beaucoup money for STRAIGHT“[:f::::::bid request
financial statements from STRAIGHT during a family meeting held
on a Friday night; however, she was instructed to "sit down and
shutup" no one actually knew where the
income went to from bingo or any other sources, despite the fact
there were numerous attempts to obtain a financial accounting for
the income.

[:::::]did have BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD OF NEW YORK while
her son was a client at STRAIGHT; however, they paid a very
limited amount. Her son did see a Psychiatrist, a |
however, only on one occasion and only for fifteen minutes upon
his entry into the program. To the best of her knowledge, most
of the staff had no formal background or training for this type,
of therapy and in most cases, they were former clients of the
STRAIGHT program.

Investigation on 10/28/93 at File # 209B-TP-28810

by

5A lm Date dictated 10/2 9/93

bé
b7C

®
cxd

bé
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
L7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

209B-TP-28810

Continuation of FD-302 of | | ,on__10/28/93  page

2

again stated that if you asked any questions
about the treatment or the finances, you were told thax_ihhiﬁ was
not good for your child and he or she would suffer" as
never advised of what was included in the $600 medical services,
nor did she receive the results of any testing. The progranm
"intimidated and ran your life and acted similar to cult-like
behavior."

. advised it was an extremely difficult time in her
life due to the fact her son was abusing drugs and alcohol.
However, since there were very few options available for the
treatment of adolescents, she placed her son into the STRAIGHT
program.

Following her son’s termination from the program

did have an outstanding debt; however, they were charged for the

entire month of September even though their son was not active in

the program for the month. Eventually did settle

with a collection agency to pay $750 so that their credi

not be ruined tion agency from California, at:fffif:]
[ Jtold]| ithat if they did not pay "he would ruin

their credit".

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/3/93

Date of transcription

!Date of Birth (DOB] I
a ecur ccount Number (SSAN) | s

| telephone

i was advised of the 1ident] iewing
Agent and the purpose for the interview, made

available the following information:

|[was a client at STRAIGHT,
INCORPORATED in the Tampa Bay program, fro to

| having been placed in this facility hv his

parents because of his abuse of alcohol and mariiuana |

was terminated in this program| |

|[Upon his release from this program| [did eniff::::::]

I
into a drugqg and alcohol abuse treatment program identified as

|approximately thr
n the STRAIGHT program, his father

determined that this program was not goil e
the needs of his son, nor was it a treatment facility
father then attempted to remove him from the program; however,

his mother was insisting that the son remain in the program.
stated that thls was one of the tactics of STRAIGHT,

INCORPORATED, to convince the
child would then die

arents that if the child left the

attending any meetings and| as told hj "hated
him” and would not attend amily meetings nly
learned later that this information was not correct.

stated that this program was an outpatient

facility; however, the clients were at STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED
from approximately 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. While attending this

program
abuses

stated they were subject to various physical

inflicted by various clients.

[:;::;::;deised that he did meet with a Psychiatrist,
an "Indian doctor™ whom he met during his initial visit for

approximately 15 minutes

was never treated by any other

Investigation on

10/28/93 at

File # 209B-TP-28810

by SA

1m Date dictated 1 0/2 9/ 93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

209B-TP-28810

Continuation of FD-302 of

, On 10/28/93 , Page

2

Psychiatrist during his stay at this facility. The group therapy
consisted of all the clients getting together and "motivating one

another"

does not believe that any of these individuals

had any kind of degree or training. Most of the executive staff
nembers at the program were graduates of the STRAIGHT program.
advised that these group therapy sessions had anywhere

rom 100 to

150 individuals attending at one time.

Upon entering into the STRAIGHT program|] |
advised that he was very confused and upset with his parents for

placing him

in this program. Because of this, he vaguely

remembers having a urine test and believes that they took his
blood for tests. During the initial entry into the program, he

was held on

the ground while other clients stripped searched his

body for drugs.

stated that the concept of STRAIGHT was based

on the Marine training theory. He stated that they would "“break
you down and then build you up." The problem with this program

was that they never built the clients upI thff fefﬁ always

scaring them and physically abusing them

elieved that

his mother was in possession of insurance documents where the
insurance company and family were billed by a Psychiatrist for
treatment that he did not receive. This doctor did inform

o e bill

father that there was an overcharge on the service part

stated he would attempt to locate these

insurance forms and make them available to the investigative

agency.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/3/93

Date of transcription

|white female, Date of Birth (DOB” .

telephone number |
the interviewing Agent and the purpose for the interview |

then made available the following information:

| was advised of the identitv of

| was
a patient in the STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED (STRAIGHT) in| Her
insurance company refused to pay for this treatment because it B

was not an in-patient psychiatric treatment facility laia
pay an initialrfee_nf_SE_QQﬁ for medical services during the
first phase of treatment; however, she was never

advised what these medical services include, nor was she notified
of the results of these tests.

|they were continually being

requested to provide additional funds after the initial lumb sum
At no time did she nor| |
receive the results of any physical or medical reports,
espite the fact that this child was a minor.

was requested.

| "hates" the STRAIGHT program

because of everythin

it has done to her child and others.

i
| the children were to be placed

with various host families during the evening when they were not
at the STRAIGHT program, as it was an outpatient facility. Male
clients were to go to a home where either a mother and a father

resided or just a father; and femalF_glien:s_nexe_:g_ng_:g_hgme:
j i an

STRAI then_:hreT
debt.

view of |

I
: |did withdraw| |from this program.
tened to take them to court for an outstanding
refused to pay the remaining debt of $4,000 in

| A negotiation

settlement of a $1,000 was reached between the parties.

Investigationon 10/28/93

at

File # 209B-TP-28810

by SA

lm Date dictated 10/29/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

209B-TP-28810

Continuation of FD~302 of J ,on___10/28/93  Page __2

In addition to not obtaining any medical records,

dvised that although they were "handing money out all the

time", they were never billed, nor did they receive any paperwork
from STRAIGHT regarding the billing procedures or services

provided.

had no idea of the credentials of those
individuals treating the clie than at one time they had
also been clients of STRAIGH stated she asked many

questions, however, could never get answers to these questions.

[::::::gadvised that they placed their child in this
program because their insurance carrier would not pay for
treatment of drugs, and they could not afford the cost of an
in-patient drug rehabilitation facility at or
any other hospital. STRAIGHT was the cheapest program available
which treated adolescents for drug and alcohol abuse.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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AO 110 _(Rev. 5/88) Subuoesgad Testity Sefore Grand Jury .

Hnited Stutes Bistrict Court

MIDDLE FLORIDA
- DISTRICT OF
10 - TAMPA DIVISION () 4  93-77609
b3
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY
SUBPOENA FOR:
(T peRSON DOCUMENT!S) OR OBJECTIS)
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at
the place, date, and time specified below.
PLACE COUATROOM (o 93-3-15
U.S. COURTHOUSE GRAND JURY ROOM
611 NORTH FLORIDA AVENUE ;87\;&;2?30 1993
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 9130 A.M. s
YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object(s);* 22
b7C
If you have any questions, please contact Special Agent FBI,

at 813-581-9938.

T Please see additional information on reverse

This subpoena shall remain in effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on
behalf of the court.

CLERK DATE

DAVID L, EDYW/ARDS
(8Y) DEPUTY CY ' NOVEMBER 4, 1997,
b7C

—

{ ER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
This subpoen:3 is im{J;l application {

of the United Stazes of America ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
500 ZACK STREET, SUITE 400
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 (813) 225-7440Q

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

*1} AQt ADDHCEIG. eI NONS

SOORy - a8~

~ http://survivingstraightinc.com
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A0 110_{Rtv. 5/85) Subpoena to Testify Before Grand Jury

RETURN OF SERVICE (1)

DATE PLACE

RECEIVED

BY SERVER 7
(/- th- g { éﬂ'@ul/&&( &ZZZL
DATE PLATE

SERVED
VAR X4
~ ERVED ON (NAME)

E‘RJTU'EV TITCE

b

STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES

RAVEL SERVICES TOTAL

DECLARATION OF SERVER!2)

| declare under penafty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing
information contained in the Return of Service and Statement of Service Fees ig true and cprrect.

Executed on__Z - /¢-57
Deare

/7// Ll //1;1 /JA : /2lak‘) Z‘

Address of Server -

IDITIONAL INFORMATION

A3 10 whO may serve § sUbPOENa and the manner of its service se¢ Ruis 17(d), Feoeral Rutes of Criminal Procegure, o7 Rule 45(c), Federal Ruies 6f Crvil
Procedure.

*‘Fees an0 mileage need NOt DO tENTLTEd 10 the witness UPON service Of a SUDPOSNS iSSURD ON DENAI! Of the United States or an officer or agency thereo!
(Rule 45(c). Fecera! Rules of Civil Procedure; Ruls 17(d), Federal Ruies of Criminal Procedurs) or on densH of certsin ingtgent parties anad criminal
getendsnts who sre unabie to PBY SUCh €aStS (28 USC 1823, Ruie 17(p) Federa! Ruies of Criminal Procedure)”.

Lo =

L. —— . P -

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
O Teletype [J Immediate {J TOP SECRET
[0 Facsimile O Priority [0 SECRET
AIRTEL [J Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
] UNCLASEFTO
[l UNCLAS
Date 11/16/93
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI
(LABORATORY DIVISION, ROOM 3223
ATTN: b6
b7C
FROM : SAC, TAMpéffgég P-28810)/(PRA) (P)
SUBJECT : Lﬂr |
AL;
STRAIGHT INCORPORATED;
FBW-INSURANCE;
00: TAMPA
Reference Tampa telephone call from Special Agent
(sa) | _Elto | FBIHQ, Room b6
3223. b7C
b7D

Enclosed for the FBIHQ, Laboratory Division, is | |

REQUEST OF FBIHQ, ILABORATORY DIVISION:

The Laboratory Division is requested td |

| Tampa
Division is appreciative of the Laboratory Division’s

cooperation in this matter.
PR-TP-ERO-HS

SEARCHED e
3 - Bureau (Enc. 1) INDEXED
8)- Tam smmu@
Fi;;%ﬁéfl FILED | s
(5) -
e AT

7 ¥Zi

b6
b7C

Approved: Transmitted Per
{Number) (Time)
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209B-TP-28810

Referenced investigation involves STRAIGHT
INCORPORATED, an Adolencent Alcohol and Drug Treatment
Facility, headquarted in St. Petersburg, Florida, with
programs located throughout the United States. The Tampa
Division is currently investigating allegations of insurance
fraud to include double billing and billing for service which
were not provided to the patients.

2%
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype [] Immediate 0 TOP SECRET
[l Facsimile [ Priority [J SECRET
X] AIRTEL [0 Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 11/10/93
TO : SAC, ATLANTA
FROM : SAC, TAMPA (209B-TP-28810) (PRA) (P)
SUBJECT :

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED,
GANDY BOULEVARD,

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA;
FBW - INSURANCE;

00: TAMPA

ReTPairtel to Atlanta dated 6/25/93, and
Baltimore’s airtel to Tampa dated 9/15/93.

Enclosed for Dallas, Jacksonville, New York,
Richmond and Tampa Divisions are Federal Grand Jury subpoenas.
Also enclosed for the Miami Division at West Palm Beach, is a
nemo dated 12/17/91.

2-Atlanta

2-Baltimore

2-Dallas (Enc. 2)

2-E1 Paso

2-Houston
2~Jacksonville (Enc. 1)
2-Miami (Enc. 1)

2-New York (Enc. 1
2-Philadelphia ) OB AR gy
2-Richmond (Enc. 1) )EARCHED____-—qn
2-San Antonio NDEXED
2-T Enc. 1
CFBilm (Ene. 1) ;;:EEISL’M ED % ; é
(22) & '

e ot

el ik

Approved: Transmitted Per

(Number) (Time)
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209B-TP-28810

For information of receiving offices, this case was
initiated upon the receipt of a referral from the UNITED
STATES ATTORNEY’S OFFICE, Middle District of Florida.
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED was a non-profit adolescent substance
abuse treatment organization with headquarters in St.
Petersburg, Florida, and facilities operating throughout the
United States. At its prime, STRAIGHT had ten program
throughout the United States, Canada, and fourteen satellite
offices. Only one facility, which is located in Atlanta,
Georgia, remains open.

Parents of adolescents with a substance abuse
problem were required to pay anywhere from $14,000 to $19,000
to STRAIGHT for an 18 month course of treatment at the time of
admission. The parents were required to assign their interest
in their insurance claims directly to STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED.
STRAIGHT would then submit the claims to the various insurance
companies for payment indicating they were an in-patient
service facility. Instead of reimbursing the parents when the
payments were received from the insurance companies, the money
was maintained by STRAIGHT for payroll and other operating
expenses. When the insurance companies failed to notify the
parents of the reimbursement to STRAIGHT, STRAIGHT did not
notify the parents that they had received reimbursement for
the same services. In addition, the investigation has
indicated that on some occasions services billed to the
insurance carrier were not actually rendered.

From 1988 to 1990, STRAIGHT was experiencing severe
cash flow difficulties. Some explanations for these
difficulties can be attributed to over expansion, a decrease
in patient admissions, several large settlements regarding
their treatment of patients, and mismanagement of funds.

STRAIGHT did layoff numerous employees and
instituted a five percent reduction in pay for all remaining
employees. 1Interviews conducted to date determine that while
these reducti i i of the
i lons |
|continued to receive high salaries, numerous
benefits, and utilization of the company credit cards for
personal use in light of the reduction or non-receipt of a pay
raise. The personal use of credit cards included travel to
Las Vegas: bikini waxing; dinners; and travel expenses to
include a ski trip to California and Spain.

Receiving offices who are requested to conduct
interviews with parents of formers patients are requested to
include the following questions in these interviews:

2
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1. How did the families become involved with
STRAIGHT.

2. How long was their child a patient at STRAIGHT,
and what type of care was received, to include psychiatric and
psychological counseling, and what physician counselled their
child.

3. The amount of fees charged, and any explanation
of these fees that they may have received from management of
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED.

4. Identify the insurance carrier which provided
coverage for the treatment at STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED, to
include the name of the insurance company and a contact number
or a representative of the insurance company.

5. Ingquire of the parents as to whether or not
they obtained any results of testing conducted by STRAIGHT,
INCORPORATED, and their understanding of the services provided
and the service included in the $600 medical payment required
upon admission.

6. Ingquire of the parents as to whether their
child was an inpatient at STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED, in view of
the fact that their insurance companies were billed for room
and board services.

7. Inguire of the parents as to whether they were
refunded money from STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED from their
insurance reimbursements.

8. 1In addition, ingquire in the interview of former
clients or parents of clients of STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED as to
whether they were informed of any scholarship or government
funding programs, and whether or not they received these
funds.

9. Did these individuals have any interaction with
the headquarters facilities in St. Petersburg, Florida, and if
so, who was their contact within STRAIGHT?

Please obtain any and all documents regarding
insurance payments and billing only. During the interviews,
it is requested that these individuals be asked if they are
aware of any other individuals who experienced similar
problems with STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED and if additional
individuals are identified, receiving offices are requested to
make contact with these individuals in their Divisions.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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LEADS:
ATILANTA DIVISION b6
b7C
at] |
Locate_and_;nterviewl
| a fo r employee of STRAIGHT,
INCORPORATED. Inquire of| his position at STRAIGHT,
tenure, to include his r ibilities. Information
developed indicates thatEff;Emeay have knowledge of
fraudulent medical records being created. Inquire of[:::::]as

to whether medical records were falsified and at whose
direction.

BALTIMORE DIVISION

AT BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

bé
b7C

! b7D
[and obtain b

Re-contact|

all documents 1in her possession.

Re~contact| |Alcohol and
Drug Commission, State of Maryland, 201 West Preston, Fourth
Floor, Baltimore, Maryland, telephone (410)225-6925, and
inquire as to why he is requesting a court order for the
documents left by STRAIGHT in Marvland. |

Locate and interview
| former employee oITTTm—IGHT, TNCORPORATED,

arding her knowledge of the STRAIGHT program in Maryland.
elephonically contacted the Largo Office of the FBI

and advised that she_did have information regarding the funds 2.
obtained in Maryland

| also has information regarding the double
billing of 1insurance payments. Ascertain from
knowledge of any of the parents or employees who may have
information regarding the double billing for insurance
payments. If these individuals are located in the Baltimore
Division, Baltimore is requested to contact and interview
these individuals.

" nttpy//survivingstraightinc.com
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DALIAS DIVISION

AT]

Interview narents

in reference to their association

with STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED. Dallas Division is requested to
use the aforementioned questions in this airtel for guidance
in their interview.

AT DALLAS, TEXAS

contactl|

| [to identify the current

whereabouts of]

1s residing in| lat this time.

Dallas Division is requested to locate and identify[ ____ lnd
inquire of her the following information: Her position and
responsibilities at STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED; knowledge of the
doctors on staff and if physicians were present during
treatment of the children:; was STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED JACHO
approved or JACH approved, and what information was provided
to the insurance carrier; inquire as to whether STRAIGHT
provided room and board services as an in-patient facility to
their clients/patients, and if not, why were the insurance
companies billed for room and board services.

Ascertain from[::::]as to why there was a
difference in fees submitted to the insurance companies for
services provided to various clients. Have explain the
services which were provided in the initial $500 entrance fee
and the $600 medical fee. Were the parents of the clients
notified as_a result of these tests and, if not, why not?
Inquire of[___ Jas to whether she was aware that the National
Headquarters was not returning insurance refunds to the
parents of the clients. Ascertain from[____ ]who gave this
order and who was the Dallas contact in St. Petersburg,
Florida at the National Headquarters.

Inquire of[::::]if individuals from the National
Headquarters did travel to the Dallas Division and identify
who these individuals were and what was the purpose of their
trip.

Investigation reveals that

did resign from STRAIGHT. Inquire Of|

the terms of the contract arrangements with various physicians
and psychiatrists, whether or not a psychiatrist was actually

5
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presen] i of the clients, and her knowledge as
to why resigned from STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED.

| |

Issue subpoena tol

Issue subpoena to |

a| |

Locate and interview narent‘l

landl

EL PASO DIVISION

AT EL PASO, TEXAS

Locate and interview | |
| | Please
utilize questions enclosed in this airtel as a guide in the
interview.

HOUSTON DIVISION

AT HOUSTON, TEXAS

Interview

| Locate

and _interview]
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JACKSONVILLE DIVISION b3

AT |

Issue subvoena tol

MIAMI DIVISION

AT bé
— b7C

Locate _and interview| |[former employee

of STRAIGHT, at -
| | Inquire of [his position

with STRAIGHT and his chain of command. Inquire of
his involvement in the financing and collections of accounts
receivable and the utilization of these referenced funds.

Enclosed in the airtel is |
| Identifv who are, an

an explanation of] |
| Inquire of

J]1f he utilized a credit card and 1f he had knowledge
of executive officers utilizing corporate credit cards for
their personal use. If the credit cards were used for
personal use, who directed employees to use same for this
purpose.

NEW_YORK DIVISION

b3

A'I_‘ b7C

Issue subpoena tol

PHITADELPHIA DIVISION

ar | |
bé

Locate and intervieu_pﬁrentl b7C

| regarding a billing problem with STRAIGHT,
INCORPORATED. Please utilize reference questions as a guide
in this interview.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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b6

AT| | b7

[ [ Tnguire of|

the following:

His position, responsibilities, tenure, and
supervisor while employed with STRAIGHT.

Information regarding travel and reasons for travel
expenses approved and the use of credit cards for personal
expenses. ‘

Knowledge of STRAIGHT management’s policy not to
refund insurance payments to families.

Knowledge of services provided to clients to
include services provided in $600 medical fee and if physician
or psychiatrist was present during group therapy sessions.

RICHMOND DIVISION

AT b3

Issue subpoena to |

SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

bé
| b7C

AT |

Locate and interview parents]| |
| | regarding their
association with STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED. Please utilize
questions enclosed in the body of this airtel as a guide.

AT SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS ooe

Locate and interview | |
| Please utilize
questions included in this airtel as a guide during this
interview.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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TAMPA DIVISION b6
b7C

AT

| ILocate and interview former emplovael |
| and
obtain the information to the following questions: Inquire of
the services that were included in the $600 medical

service fee required at admission of the patient, and as to
whether the parents were informed of the results of these
tests. Does |have any information or knowledge of
STRAIGHT billing insurance carriers for room and board
services. Inquire o whether ST an
in-patient or out-patient facility. Was ver directed
to not reimburse/refund parents when insurance carriers made
payment to STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED. If so, who directed her
not to refund the parents?

b6
b7C

Inquire of|:|her knowledge or information of
the JACHO approval for STRAIGHT, and if she were aware if this
approval was necessary for insurance garriers to cover the
cost of care at STRAIGHT. Inquire of the utilization
of corporate credit cards for professional and personal use.
| should explain the procedure of reimbursement or
travel vouchers required by STRAIGHT ify that the
expenses were business related. Wasl iever instructed
or informed she could use STRAIGHT’ s credit card for her
personal use, and if so, who informed her of this directive?

b3

AT

Issue subpoena to

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype 1 Immediate ] TOP SECRET
Facsimile {3 Priority O SECRET
AIRTEL O Routine 0 CONFIDENTIAL
{J UNCLASEFTO
0 UNCLAS
Date 11/5/93
TO : SAC, TAMPA (209B TP-28810) (PRA)
ii@ ¢ SAC, RICHMOND (209B TP-28810) (RUC)
SUBJECT :

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED

GANDY BOULEVARD,

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA
FBW - INSURANCE

Q0: TP

Re Richmond airtel to Tampa dated 8/12/93.

Rich

| During

contactsl |has advised that he has been unable to

locate any written documentation concerning captioned progran.
Noting the above, the Richmond Division has decided

to RUC this matter pending receipt of further instructions
from the office of origin.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription

lwnit

11/17/93

| telephone number

)
[ —

the purpose of the interview

extension

then made available the

was advised of the identitf of the interviewing agent and

following information:

chang

Attributed the crisis at STRAIGHT to the

ing in the housing of the patients, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
REHABILITATIVE SERVICES (HRS) requlations and laws, waste of
limited resources by the management, and the hiring of friends
and relatives who had 1

_INCQREQRAIEDLS_hus;neSf. stated
for]

ttle or no knowleddge of STRAIGHT

hireal |

wife o

—
| and]

their organization for tax reasons.

[ was hired as|
because "she wanted to travel with her husband."

stated STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED did restructure

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED

became STRAIGHT FOUNDATION which was a holding company for all

the a

all current assets and current liabilities.

ssets. STRAIGHT,

INCORPORATED was restructured to maintain
STRAIGHT FOUNDATION

was supposed to be responsible to raise capital for STRAIGHT,
INCORPORATED, however, they failed in this venture.

The STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED national headguarters was
responsible for establishing policies, procedures and controlling
the accounting functions for all the programs nationwide.

Investigation on

11/2/93 at

| File # “209B=TP-28810

by SA

234 Date dictated

3
1

11)4/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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209B-TP-28810

Continuation of FD-302 of ,on  11/2/93 ,Page 2

bé
b7C
b7D

Apnroximatelv six months after securing emplovment.,

lwas in this position prior to
[did meet] on one occasion after being hired by
STRAIGHT| | should have "warned

him of the mess".

| b6
b7C
b7D

[dces not know what

bills were pafd_mhen.:hex.suhmi::ed.jnnds tol I

|beuLeves Ehat —d—m—dﬁ—f—fr[ b7
[fay have utilize € credit cards for €ir b7C

personal use|] |advised that he was going to notify the b7D

Board of Directors of the problems but decided against it when he

secured outside emplovyment and also because he felt that no one

would believe him.

— | AT
this time] [did make | bvailable to the FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (FBI).
bé
I b7C
b7D
TS0 1ater
learned that] [purchased the television system at
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED for $200 although its actual value was
$3,500. b6
bicC
[ |it was STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED’s b7D

policy not to make refunds to parents of the client who had
insurance coveragel |however, did

attempt to reimburse parents whenever it was possible, yet, most

times the mone he reimbursemenﬁg was g[:ggdﬁ spent.
| | fe1t was incompetent was always at

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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Continuation of FD~302 of ,on 11/2/93 ,Page _3 _

bé
b7C
b7D

" k" thereby causing management deficiencies. It is
pinion that there was no gquestion that the executive

staff was aware of the financial problems.

[::::::::Etated he had no knowledge or information

regarding the insurance bills nor the services associated with o

the fees that the parents paid. bIC
b7D

I

Both] | were paid well over $100,000]
|

I bé
| [was aware b7C
that| [did travel to 7D
Spain | |

[ [ This trip was "supposedly a business trip" and was
charged to STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED. These individuals may have
also traveled to South America at the expense of STRAIGHT,
INCORPORATED.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription

11/17/93

| White Female,
Date of Birth (DOB) |

| was advised of the identity of
the interviewing agent and the purpose for the interview[::::f::::]

then made available the following information:

| Iis currently employed aﬂ

|was
emplFxgd_a;_ﬁIRAlQHI_ﬁNCORPORATEDI
from to] direct
supervisor wasl |responsibilities included

stated all accounting services for the STRAIGHT,
INCORPORATED programs were centralized at the national
headquarters in St. Petersburg, Florida. For years, management
had allowed the accounts receivable to remain uncollected.
However, when STRAIGHT began to experience cash flow problems,
the management incorporated an aggressive collection posture.
These changes created additional problems due to the fact
families and clients became extremely upset with the new
collection procedures.

[::::]attributed the cash flow problems to bad press, a
downward trend in the market base, and management’s unwillingness
or inability to react to these changes. Despite the decrease in
revenues, management failed to curtail spending of their
resources. It is opinion, management had underestimated
the seriousness of the financial crisis.

Investigationon _11/2/93 at

by

SA rp Date dictated 11/4/93

Fﬂe# 209B-TP-28810
"~ A

7
3

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency,;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

http://survivingstraightinc.com

bé
b7C
b7D

bé
b7C
7D

bé
b7C
b7D

bé
b7C
b7D

bé
b7C
b7D



@

s

http://survivingstraightinc.com

2094+ Tp- 28510 DR

oot el K
AT Ko (RS
)

NGV 17 1993

FB1- TAMPA

~

yY/a
| =%

Vi

bé
b7C



4D-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

209B-TP-28810
b6

b7C
7D

Continuation of FD-302 of | , On 11/ 2/9 3 , Page 2

bé
b7C
b7D

I I
| | was responsible for reviewing alil

the accounts which included the credit card charges)] |
did utilize the STRAJIGHT corporate bé

| b7C
b7D

personal usel

Effffff:ffrestablished an accounts receivable for the executive
staff whereby |did refaf all their personal exgense

charges to the STRAIGHT account believes that |
[:::fi::]‘may have also used t HT AMERICAN EXPRESS credit

card for her own personal use stated may
confused her personal AMERICAN EXPRESS card with STRAIGHT
can recall engaging in conversations with
regarding payment of these charges.

established the policy that all b6
insurance refunds would be deposited into a general account for b7C
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED. These funds were then utilized for b7D
operating expenses of STRAIGHT INCORPORATED[:::::::]did, on

occasion, in opposition to this policy direct program dir

in the field to refund the parents this insurance paymentffffff:::]

stated at one time, approximately $200,000 of their resources

were, in fact, refunds of insurance payments and should have been

repaid to the families, bé
b7C
b'r'}D

[ was aware of the cash flow
roblems when he instituted the insurance refund policy.
[f::::;:::]was just buying time" with the insurance funds for the
operation of STRAIGHT.
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Continuation of FD-302 of ___|

, On 11/2/93 , Page

3

bé

| Edvised STRAIGHT required the parent to execute

their assignment of insurance benefits upon admission of their
child despite the fact they would have made full payment for the

services.

does not believe that the Board of Di

b7C
b7D

bé
b7C
b7D

[feels that the programs

throughout the country
corporate headquarters

"crumbled" under the management of the

advising that at one ti

Lme,
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Memorandum

To : SAC, TAMPA (209B-TP-28810) (PRA) (P)Dme 11/29/93

From : FA 2gc
Subject:

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED,
GANDY BOULEVARD,

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA;
FBW - INSURANCE;

00: TAMPA

Re: Tampa airtel to Atlanta, dated 11/10/93.

Referenced airtel set forth lead to writer. As of
11/29/93, this lead has been covered.

409 8-Tp- 28810-H™

C%) - éampa
. b*
(2

7 | /Z/y |
L\ RN s

b7C

http://survivingstraightinc.com



MIDDLE FLORIDA
- - DISTRICT OF
TO: o TAMPA DIVISION (B) 93-77609 (5)
b3
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY:
SUBPQENA FOR:
(] PersON £X DOCUMENTI(S) OR OBJECT(S)
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at
the place, date, and time specified below.
PLACE ) COURTROOM GJ 93-3-15
U.S. COURTHOUSE ¢ JURY ROOM
611 NORTH FLORIDA AVENUE ';I’g;‘él‘;’B“E”; 30. 1993
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 9:30 A.M. ’
YQU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or objectts):*
b3
b6
b7C

1f you have any questions, please contact I FBI, at 813-~581-9938.

z Pleausnaddmbndhlwnunbm;nm

This subpoena shall remain in effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on

behalf of the count.
CLERK DATE
DAVID {. EDWARDS
~oeurvccend b6
(8Y! OEPUTY CLERY - | NOVEMBER 4, 1993 ;¢
— . T OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
This subpoer:a is issubd on application 1\
of the United Stazes of America ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
500 ZACK STREET, SUITE 400
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602  (813) 225-7440
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

o 5006 0-208/0-BY
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AD 110 (Rev. 5/85) Subpoens to Testily Before Grand Jury

RETURN OF SERVICE (1

DATE PLACE

sy | 1020 |8 Jeek S, e H

DATE ! [

SERVED “ % 76

SERVED ON (NAME)

SERVED d

ot et

[T OF SERVICE FEES '

__hnance] Frolyst

TRAVEL

TOTAL

DECLARATION OF SERVER(2

| declare under penaity of perjury unde
information contained, i the Tturn of Serv

Executed on l ( %

the foregoing
rrect.

Defe [ S

Address 6f Server

o Tk Sted, Jamn H -

DDITIONAL INFORMATION

b3
b6
b7C

) As to who may serve a SUDPOSNa anG the Manner of its service see Ruie 17(d). Feoeral Rules of Criminal Proceaure, of Ruis 45(c), Feaers! Rules oF Civil

Proceoure.

1 “Fees ang miisage need Not DA 1ENTATET 10 the witness UPON Service of 8 SubpORNS issuUeE ON Denaif of the United States or an ofticer or agency thereot

(Rule 45(c), Feaers: Rules of Civil Procedure; Ruie 17(a), Foasral Rules ot Ceiminal Frocesure) or on DensH of Tertsin intkigent parties ana criming!

Gsfengants who are Unapie 10 PRY SUCH CORS (28 LUSC 1825, Ruis 172{p) Feoerat Ruiss of Criminat Procegure)’’.

|
ST
‘e f
{ . .- I ¢

— - [~ . ———— - I ——

1

T g -
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FD-302 (REV. 3-10-82)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

12/3/93

Date of transcription

be
b7C

b7D
white ﬁemalei_hnrnl |
[ | social Securitv Account Number! residi
telephone
(non-published), was iInterviewed concerning her former

employment by STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED. b6

b7C
7D

| | was hired by STRAIGHTl ‘

|[worked at STRAIGHT locatlions

[ |questioned regarding certain specific areas
of inquiry:

STRAIGHT charged patients an
admission fee of $500.00, which was to cover the initial b6
interview and preparation of the initial treatment plan. A ore
$600.00 medical services fee was also charged. This covered
services rendered by contract physicians and hospitals in
connection with the initial psychiatric evaluation, gathering of
medical history, and physical examination.

generally, the results of tests

conducted under the medical services fee were not made known to b6
parents of patients. No affirmative effort was made to do so, e
unless a need was recoghized to exchange information with

parents. On occasion, in certain "critical situations", when

parents requested information, conferences were held, and results

were discussed in general; however, parents were never shown the

records themselves.

| |does indeed have knowledge of b6
STRAIGHT billing insurance companies for room and board, in spite gg
of the fact that STRAIGHT was an out-patient operation. She
stated that, due to the way "fee structures were set up", it was

b6
b7C

(telephonically) B7D
Investigationon _12/3/93 at _I I_File # __209B-TP-28810
by S2 jot Date dictated 12/3/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

209b~-TP-28810

bé
b7C

Continuation of FD~302 of ,on 12/3/93 ,Page _2 7D

often difficult to justify some of the fees for purposes of
insurance reimbursement. The object of "manufacturing" fees or
"structuring"” fees was to relieve the patients of the financial
burden of having to shoulder the expense of the prograns.

| |was often ordered by

bé

“corporate" in St. Petersburg to accept patients who clearly B7C
could not pay, and whose insurance would not pay for much of the b7D

service rendered. She was then instructed to tailor the fees to
fit whatever the insurance companies would pay
that these orders came directlvl|

i of STRAIGHT|

[would perform background investigations on
prospective patients to see what they could afford, examine their
insurance coverage, contact the insurance companies to learn
exactly what was covered; and then the description of services
and fees would be tailored to meet whatever was allowed. "U.B.
82" forms would be "structured around" the client’s benefits.

at the

various STRAIGHT locations, however, she could not recall names
at present. She might be able to locate names

I

| |was instructed on numerous
occasions by| |not to refund parents, even though
insurance payments were received by STRAIGHT. These instructions
were lissued repeatedly, by memoranda, in conference calls and at
meetings. This was when STRAIGHT began to suffer cas

roblems. The practice became so prevalent that
[ Parents would become

antagonistic and refuse to cooperate. |

| before STRAIGHT could apply for
insurance proceeds, accreditation was required by the JOINT
COMMISSION OF ACCREDITED HEALTH CARE ORGANIZATIONS (JCAHO). She
stated that when STRAIGHT first began operating, it had no JCAHO
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Continuation of FD-302 of , On 12/3/9 3 . Page 3

; STRAIGHT. Eventually, "corporate” in St. Petersburg met with
| JCAHO and received accreditation at the national level. JCAHO

required, however, that each individual location be accredited. b7C
Nevertheless, "'corporate" instructed locations to claim that they B7D
were accredited, on the theory that they were covered by the

national certificate held by "corporate". When proof of

accreditation of a location was required by an insu

a copy of the "corporate" certificate would be sentj |
advised that this did not seem to matter to anyone until JCAHO
made an issue of it.

bé
| |corporate credit cards, VISA b7C

cards, were issued to emplovees for business purposes only. b7D

|was never instructed to use
€ cards for personal expenses, but is very much aware that

"corporate" officers in St. Petersburg used them freely for
personal reasons. In addition to the VISA cards, "“corporate"
officers had AMERICAN EXPRESS cards[:::::::::]recounted many
examples of recreational trips, personal purchases and other
personal uses of the corporate credit cards, to include the

payment of a veterinarian’s bill, and the authorization of
"corporate” staff by |to use the cards for
personal '"shopping sprees" for entire families.

b6

each month, the bills for z%

“corporate™ charges were divided among the nine locations, which
were expected to absorb the expense, having to produce additional
income to cover the pro-rated "corporate" credit card charges.
This was often a very sizeable figure for a given location, in
the thousands of dollars.

I
[would be available at the above telephone number,
equipped with an answering machine, should it be necessary to
recontact her.

http://survivingstraightinc.com



“AD 110 (Rev. 5/88) Subpoens *w Betore Grand Jury . ‘
Hnited States Bistrict Court

MIDDLE FLORIDA
DISTRICT OF

TO: TAMPA DIVISION (B) 93-77609 (7)

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY b3
BEFORE GRAND JURY

SUBPOENA FOR:
I (] Person kst DOCUMENT(S) OR 0BUECTIS)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at
the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE COURTROOM GJ 93-3-15

U.S. COURTHOUSE GRAND JURY ROOM

611 NORTH FLORIDA AVENUE OATE AND TIME

NOVEMBER 30, 1993
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 9:30 A.M.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object(s):*

b3
bé
b7C
Z Plesse see sdditionsl informetion on reverse ‘ g
' , \
This subpoena shall remain in effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on .
behaif of the court.
CLERK DATE
DAVID L. EDWARDS
Ve NOVEMBER 4, 1993
(8Y) DEPUTY CU . b6
b7C
—_
. i " . i ER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
This subpoena is nssu‘d on application \ ﬂ ]
of the United Statas of America ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
500 ZACK STREET, SUITE 400
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 (813) 225-7440
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA :

‘1t nOt apphcabie. enter  NONe

OB CBR0O-5 1,

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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A0 110 (Rev. 5/85) Subpoena tc Testity Betor

,r.nd Jury

RETURN OF SERVICE

DATE P_ACE
BT/E'SEFI‘\(’EE% TEEIEES Richinoad. Vi YA
DATE PLACE
SERVED " ,\;('lqz
ERVED
ERVED BY e
Foncreiad Anadyst
STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES
TRAVEL SERVICES ToTAL
e e <o e TR G O A W T

DECLARATION OF SERVER(2

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of Ameruca that the foregoing
information contained in the Return of Servi j

Executed o.n 1 laalas
Date

true and correct.

/// é’(’t’:,(ou.'/ Lol f()v(}\mdnd vA D32 PN

Address of Server

JDITIONAL INFORMATION

As 10 whO may serve d SUbp and the

Proceaure.

“*Fees AN mileage netC NOt DO 18NTETET 1O the witness UPON Service of 8 SUDPOENa issusd ON DENAIT Of the United States or an officer Or agency thereof
(Rulc 45(c). Fegera! Ruies of Civil Procedurs; Rule 17(d), Feaeral Ruiss of Criminal Procedure) or on dena ot certain indepent parties and crimins

ts who are 10 POY SUCN OIS (28 USC 1825, Rule 17(p) Federa! Rules of Criminal Procedure)’.

———

©f its service se Ruie 17(¢), Feaerai Ruies of Criminai Proceaure, or Rule 45(c), Federal Ruies 61 Civil

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype 0 Immediate [0 TOP SECRET
Facsimile ] Priority ] SECRET
AIRTEL ] Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[J UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
Date_11/30/93
To : SAC, TAMPA Nl
FROM : SAC, RICHMOND (209B-TP-28810) (RUC)
SUBJECT :

STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED,
GANDY BOULEVARD,

ST. PETERSBURG, FILORIDA;
FBW - INSURANCE;

00 : TAMPA

Re Tampa airtel to Atlanta dated 11/10/93.

Enclosed rﬁeﬂam.xunmnaLsnbmna_daLLl
|served on

[by FA| pf the

Richmond Division.

Fo he
subpoen i
I |

As no further investigation remains this matter is
RUC by Richmond.

73 - Tampa (ENC. 1)

2 - Richmond OL/
/TMD

(4)

vec &,{'(’ W&U/ﬁ/@;

A09B-1p-38510-5

(Number) (Time)

/4
Py I
PIRCH s “LED
S‘K/// |
Approved:, /I/ Transmitted Per (-7 7 1633

Aesene
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AD 110 (Rev. 5/88) Subpoens to Testify Betore Grand Jury
"

Hnited Btates Bistrict Court

MIDDLE FLORIDA
: DISTRICT OF
TO: . TAMPA DIVISION  (B) 93-77609 (6)
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY .
BEFORE GRAND JURY
SUBPOENA FOR:
ATTN: CIPERSON  sXKDOCUMENT(S) OR OBJECTIS)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at
the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE COURTROOM GJ 93-3~15

U.S. COURTHOUSE GRAND JURY ROOM
611 NORTH FLORIDA AVENUE
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602

9:30 A.M. — A

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following documentts) or objectts):*

b3

b7C

1f you have any questions, please contact Special Agent FBI,
at 581-9938.

Z Flesse see adoitionsl information on reverse

This subpoena shail remain in effect untit you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on
behalf of the court.

CLERK

OATE
DAVID L. EDWARDS
{8Y) DEPUTY CL NOVEMBER 4, 1993 bs
b7C
{
.. A ALLMAER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
This subpoena is issubd cn application L ul ]e
of the United 3taes of America ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
500 ZACK STREET, SUITE 400
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 (813) 225-7440
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

‘1 701 ADDHCHDIG. eTwEY  NONe

SHB-T P 288105
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a0 110 {Rev. 5/85) Subpoens to Testify Betore Grand Jury

RETURN OF SERVICE (»

RECEVED | T
BY SERVER if /30 /ﬁ 3 ab FepeerL PLAZA M.y Y
BATE PLACE i
SERVED : b3
ENIRLE -

ERVED ON {NAME)

b7C

ERVED BY

VEMANCIAL B NALY ST
STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES :

"RAVEL SERVICES . TOTAL

DECLARATION OF SERVER!2

| declare under penalty of perjury under_the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing
information contained in the Return of Servi b and correct.

Executed on [%AL L@~3

Sigp
/

._‘&Ll//,eg&/«m//'//lo?;a‘# /} U%

Address of Server

JDITIONAL INFORMATION

:’o‘t‘::""": may serve & and the of its service see Rule 17(d), Feaers! Rules of Criminal Procesurs, or Rule 45(¢c), Federat Rules 6Y Civii
";"' :"ﬂ m':tw NP NOT DO teNTered 10 the witness uPon service of & subPOSNa issutd ON DENAl! Of the United States or an officer or sgency thereo!
s_ :m Sic), Feoera: Rules of Civil Procedurs; Ruie 12(q), Feoeral Ruiss of Crimins! Procedure) or on behsH of TETLIn ingigent parties and criminal

ts who are 10 paY SUCh ©oits (28 USC 1825, Rule 17(p) Federal Ruies of Crimins! Procedure)*.
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10~82) ’ '

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 12/ 1/93
b3
bé
cu! .|
I [vas served with

a Federal Grand Jurv subpoena for the Middle District of Florida.

RERTO-8R -5
R EE

cse Y%

Investigationon _ 12/31/93 at NEW YORK, N.Y. File # _209B-T0-28810

bé
b7C

by FA Date dictated 12/1/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17~88)

FBI )
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[ Teletype (] Immediate ] TOP SECRET
[] Facsimile [J Priority ] SECRET
X] AIRTEL J Routine [J CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 12/2/93
TO : SAC, TAMPA (209B-TP-28810)
oM : ADIC, NEW YORK (209B-TP-28810) (C 33) (RUC)
SUBJECT :
bé
b7C
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED,
GANDY BOULEVARD,
ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA;
FBW -~ INSURANCE:;
00: TAMPA
Re Tampa Airtel to Atlanta dated 11/10/93, and New
York telephone call to SA [on 11/30/93 and
12/1/93.

b6

Enclosed for Tampa are 1) original and one copy of pe

executed Federal Grand Jury Subpoena and 2) original and one
copy of FD-302 regarding service of above said subpoena.

For information of Tampa, New York received
referenced airtel on_the original return date on the subpoena.
Writerg contacted SA| |in the Tampa Division
and was instructed to change the subpoena return date from
November 30, 1993 to December 15, 1993.

As there are no outstanding leads in the New York
Office, this matter is being placed in a RUCYD status.

(;;>-33£§:2nu¢;;e

(encls 4)

2a3/m5 S0GGTY-SE107L0:
(3) SEARGHE IR

s&mau;rmm@_)_
bé

| b7C

-

=
o

Approved: Transmitted - /
(Number)  (Tjmka - =7

-
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AQ 110 (Rev. 5/85) Subpoena tO" ity Before Gravs Ju. ¢ .‘ :
Hnited Stutes Bistrict Court

MIDDLE FLORIDA
DISTRICT OF

TO: TAMPA DIVISION (B) 3 93-77609

b3

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY

SUBPOENA FOR:

(J PersON &3 DOCUMENTI(S) OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at
the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE COURTROOM ] 93-3-15

GRAND JURY ROOM

DATE AND TIME
NOVEMBER 30, 1993

U.S. COURTHOUSE
611 NORTH FLORIDA AVENUE

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 9:30 A.M. .
b6
YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object(s):* , b7C
If you have any <questions, please contact Special Agent FBI,

at 813-581-9938.

Z Flease snoddimndmformn"anénm

This subpoena shall remain in effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on
behaif of the court.

CLERK DATE
DAV}E_? L. EDWARDS

> am—

(BY) DEPUTY b6
NOVEMBER 4, 1993 p7c

H P MBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
This subpoena is issuéd on application L FEEML&N‘“LT
\—/

of the United Stz2as of America ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
500 ZACK STREET, SUITE 400
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 (813) 225-7440

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
SOART £ 5830 b\

http://survivingstraightinc.cohﬁ
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AD 110 (Rev. 5/85) Subpoena to Testify Betore Grand Jury

RETURN OF SERVICE

FOL, Tom fesentJfo

OATE PLACE
RECEIVED ,
BY SERVER // 9)
DATE PLATE
SERVED

/1/29/9 3

JVERVED PAiblAMC)

ERVED TITLE

i B
STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES ~

TRAVEL SERVICES TOTAL .

DECLARATION OF SERVER!(2

| declare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the United States of America' that thé foregoing

information contained in the Return of Sery’

Executed on

/[,{ 29/53

d correct.

% /){Z; Z/é’ofjrl /. é’

Address of Server

b3

b7C

DD'TIONAL INFORMATION

< ""76‘/ 1T ﬂ/f’“ /l}”\<?;% ,?6 /C'? 6’-‘04/;'.7

P

} ARs 1o who may serve 8

Procegure.

)!"F 881 anC mrieage need Not b 1ENDETEC tO the witness UDON service Of 3 SUDPORNA iSSUED ON DENAI! Of the United States Or an Officer Or agency thereo!

- ang the

of its sarvice see Ruie 17(d), Feoera! Rules of Criminal Praceaurs, or Ruis 45({c), Feasral Ruies 61 Civi)

(Rule 45(ci, Fegerar Ruies of Civil Procedure; Ruis 17(0), Feosral Ruies of Criminal Procscurs) of on pensH of THTLAIN INGIPANT DATLIBL BNT TTIMIND)
getenasnis who aTe UNADIS 1O PAY SUCH CORS (28 USC 1825, Rule 17(p) Federa! Ruies of Criminat Procegure)’.
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FD-36 (Rev. 11~17-88)

o @

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype [0 Immediate [0 TOP SECRET
[J Facsimile ] Priority (J SECRET
AIRTEL [ Routine [C] CONFIDENTIAL
[J UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS

Date 12/3/93

TO : SAC, TAMPA (209B-TP~28810) (PRA)
FROM ¢ SAC, JACKSONVILLE (209B-TP-28810) - (RUC)
SUBJECT :

STRAIGHT, INC.,
Gandy Boulevard

St. Petersburg, Florida:;
FBW - INSURANCE:;

(00: TAMPA)

Re Tampa airtel to Atlanta, 11/10/93.

Enclosed for Tampa i ici na
duces tecum that was served on
on 11/29/93 | ) |
| | was served with a
copy of the enclosed subpoena (with attachments) that was

previously provided to Jacksonville by Tampa with the above
referenced airtel.

Inasmuch as no investigation remains for
Jacksonville, this matter is RUC’A4.

- Tampa (Enc. 1)0¢
1 - Jacksonville

bé
b7C

b3
bé
b7C

bé
b7C

RMP/fla
(3)
-~ . 4 @ECHED SN .—~—-‘«
DEC
Approved: %Jé@ Transmitted Per ! o '993
U ‘/ (Number) (Time) — £Dexs
N kenk %
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209-TP~-28810 -1 -
CB:cw

The following investigation was conducted by Special
Agent | |on December 2, 1993:

telephone number| | advised that he has limited
records regarding STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED; however, they would be
forwarded to the FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (FBI) in Largo,
Florida. 1so agreed at this time to be interviewed
regarding his association _with STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED, by FBI
agents in Dallas, Texas. | |did state that he was not

509 -Tp~ 26810~k
SEAEoR T Fen BT
DEC 0 8 1993

FBY . TAMPA

4
N7/
C‘/'(

S\ cX

o hffp://survivihgstraightinc.com
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FD-302 (REV. 3-10-82)

_l_

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

12/8/93

Date of transcription

b3

| |Y\a_1-_e of BRirthl b6
[ telephone (%_,,\_O p7c

number | [telephonically contacted this office to
speak with Special Agent | || Fhen made
available the following information:

| |advised that she was in receipt of a Federal
Grand Jury subpoena reqgarding

|did agree to be interviewed by FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION agents in Dallas, Texas, regarding her
association with this facility.

SO0 PR O
SEAR., . INDEX
SERIALIZcD) mm

DEC 8 1893
__EQ}, TAMDA e
C A . brc
&\c%{\ﬁ\, -
Investigationon 12/1/93 at Clearwater, Florida File # 209-TP-28810
by SA cw Date dictated 12/2/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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FD~36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
(] Teletype ] Immediate ] TOP SECRET
Facsimile ] Priority 1 SECRET
AIRTEL [J Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 12/8/93
TO : SAC, DALILAS
FROM : SAC, TAMPA (209B—TP—28810)(PRA)(P) :
SUBJECT :
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED,
GANDY BOULEVARD,
ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA
FRAUD BY WIRE - INSURANCE
(00: TAMPA)
Reference Tampa airtel to Atlanta dated November
10, 1993.

Enclosed for Dallas Division is]|

Referenced airtel to Atlanta requested the Dallas

Division issue subpoenas to

Division to advise that t

interviewed bv FBI adgents

Both of these individuals are 1n receipt of their

Federal Grand Jury subpoenas and have contacted the Tampa

hevy would be willing to be

2 - Dallas

- Tampa
CB:cw(iw
()

2 - Houston

(Enc. 1)

A EeT

L ARCHED

SILED

SRALET
S D}
SERIALL 5T

c/r

Approved:

Transmitted

L4

W

Per

{Number)

~ http://survivingstraightinc.com
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b7C

b3

b7C

b6
b7C

(Time)



209B-TP-28810

During these interviews, it is requested that the
following questions be included in the interviews:

1.

Enclosed foﬂ

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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b3



209B-TP-28810

b3

b7C

LEADS ¢

DALLAS DIVISION

AT | |
Intervieﬁ

Tampa Division is also resetting leads previously
submitted on the November 10, 1993, airtel.

beé
b7C

AT

Interview

AT

Interview

HOUSTON DIVISTON

bé
b7C

AT HOUSTON, TEXAS

Intervi pwl

AT |

Intervi pyl_

Aq

Inteyrvieow I

" http://survivingstraightinc.com



209B-TP-28810

bé
b7C

AT |

Intervied

AT

Locate and interview

Houston Division is requested to utilize referenced
guestions in the November 10, 1993, airtel to their division
in these interviews.

4%

http://survivingstraightinc.com
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Memorandum

To : SAC, TAMPA ((209B-TP-28810)) (PRA) (P) Date 12/23/93

b6
From : SA b7C
Subject:
ET AL;
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED;
FBW; INSURANCE FRAUD;
00: TAMPA
interviewl | b3
b6
b7C
A Federal Grand Jurv Subpoena was issued td
would be willing to meet with investigative Agents |
| [ AGSA] |
[interview| |
A _meetling with| Iha e
scheduled for to interview] |
I I
@-Tampa
CFB:1m
b (2) 8
SNBTP- 2@30- b
ALS RN S
CIi !
b6
ﬁ“}c L b7C

e
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FD-302 (REV. 3-10-82)

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

12/8/93

Date of transcription

[::::::::] white female, Date of Birthl| r_J mrc

Social Security Account Number home address
| | telephone number
| | place of employment] |
| | telephone number | [was advised
of the identity of the interviewing agent and the purpose for the
interview. [::f:]then made available the following information:

¢
| |advised she is currently employed at a4

| | Prior to this position 08

rﬂé§_§mDlQM2d_iQI_SIRAIQHI;.INQQBRQRAIED;.iIQm to

responsibilities at STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED, included] |

| Toward
her emplovment, | Ipredominately was concerned with

had limited
involvement in the hiring or firing of employees since this was
generally conducted at the program level.

. direct supervisor was | |
stated she had no involvement in the accounting functions of b6
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED; and if she learned of any information b7C
reqgarding the payment of bills or credit cards, it was through
| There would be no reason or occasion where the
i i ould be submitted to her

[did not interact often

with the executive staff.

The executive staff included b6
[:;:;;::;]who were responsible for the cIinical side of STRAIGHT. p7¢
o) of these individuals did travel extensively throughout the

i inistering and managing the various progranms.
also travelled because he was involved with the

[was ] ] artment of
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED was hired to

bé
Investigationon _ 11/30/93 at St. Petersburqg, Florida Fie# 209-TP-28810 bic

by 52 cw Date dictated 12/2/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

http://sur\}ivihgétfaightinc.com
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FD—392a (Rev. 11~15-83)

/
/

209-TP-28810

b6
Continuation of FD-302 of , On 11/3 0/93 , Page 2 b7C

monitor and administer the family service centers. The family
service centers were created to recruit patients in areas where
STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED, did not have a treatment facility.

[ laavised that she did have a credit card issued bé
from STRATGHT _ INCORDORATEDI b7C

[ During her tenure at STRAIGHT,
INCORPORATED| [travelled only on two occasions. If there are

xpenses o d have been related to
| Iwas not present when the Tampa Bay b6
program closed 1n June of 1993. The employees remaining at the B¢

facility included | |
| | and possibly | |

| again stated that she had no involvement in the
cash flow or rinancial aspects of STRAIGHT, INCORPORATED. In

addition, she did not participate in the insurance billing or b6
accounting functions for insurance payments from the patients’ B¢
families.

http://survivingstraightinc.com




209B-TP-28810
JCK:jck*

The
Analyst (FA)

investigation was conducted by Financial
on January 4, 1994 in Largo, Florida.

_Attached to this insert arel

4O TP Q% 043

NI T
[ VR e

e/

L\ A2 \GT

http://survivingstraightinc.coni/

b3
bé
b7C

bé
b7C




	FBI.Straight.Investigation.pg1-265.1223253-0 - 209B-TP-28810, Section 1_Part2_Part2
	FBI.Straight.Investigation.pg1-265.1223253-0 - 209B-TP-28810, Section 1_Part3



